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Featuring 82 lots that represent over 200 years 

of colonial Indian history, including old maps, 

vintage photographs of historical India and gilt 

bound books on cartography and photography.

All lots in this sale are off ered subject to the Conditions for Sale in the auction catalogue on storyltd.com. 

Some of the lots are non‒exportable. Bidders outside India can choose to pay in USD. However, they must enter a shipping address in India at the time of 

registration. Th e fi nal price is inclusive of the buyer’s premium (calculated at 20% of the hammer price), and any applicable taxes.



TITLE: Gaur: Its Ruins and Inscriptions

AUTHOR: John Henry Ravenshaw, B.C.S

PUBLISHER: C. Kegan Paul & Co.

PLACE: London

YEAR: 1878

BINDING: Bound in full calf

NO.OF PAGES: 102 PAGES including 58 plates, 1 folding 

B & W map of Gaur, tipped photographic frontispiece 

+ 43 tipped in woodbury type of photographs ( lacks 1 

plate, plate no 28)

SIZE:

Height: 35 cm

Width: 26 cm

Depth: 3.5 cm

John Henry Ravenshaw, an employee of the Bengal Civil 

Service, took the photographs whilst staying in the 

region of Gaur between 1865 and 1867. Ravenshaw died 

in 1874 following his return to London, but his widow 

Caroline arranged for the publication of the present 

volume. Gaur, once known as Lakshmanavati, was the 

ancient capital of the rulers of Bengal, becoming an 

important provincial centre of Islamic culture during the 

fourteenth to sixteenth centuries, after which the area fell 

into decline being described by the time of Ravenshaw's 

visit as "a lamentable wreck of its former elegance and 

grandeur."
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GAUR: ITS RUINS AND INSCRIPTIONS

ONE OF THE MOST RAREST OF BOOKS WITH TIPPED IN PHOTOGRAPHS, ONLY OF WHICH A HANDFUL OF 

COPIES ARE KNOWN TO BE IN EXISTENCE

Rs 7,00,000‒Rs 8,00,000

$ 10,450‒$ 11,945 

NON–EXPORTABLE

LIST OF PLATES IN ORDER:‒

(1) Gaur. Dakhil Gate. North‒East view. 

(1a)Gaur. Sagar Dighi. 

(2) Gaur. Tomb of Makhdum Akhi Sirajuddin. 

(3) Gaur. Janjan Miyan Mosque. 

(4) Gaur. Sadulpur Ghat. 

(5) Gaur. Golden Mosque. South View. 

(6) Gaur. Golden Mosque. North View. 

(7) Gaur. Corridor of Golden Mosque. 

(8) Gaur. Plan of Fort. Enlarged from Creighton's map of 1801 

[lithograph]. 

(9) Gaur. Dakhil Gate. South View. 

(10) Gaur. Bais Gaji Wall. 

(11)Gaur. Section of Bais Gaji Wall. 

(12)Gaur. Qadam RasulMosque. 

(13)Gaur. Entrance to Court of Qadam Rasul Mosque. 

(14)Gaur. Fath Khan's Tomb. 

(15)Gaur. East Gate of Fort [Lukochori Darwaza]. 

(16)Gaur. Minar [Firuz Minar]. 

(17)Gaur. Tantipara Mosque. 

(18)Gaur. Lattan or Painted Mosque. 

(19)Gaur. Kotwali Gate. 

(20)Gaur. Firuzpur Gate. 

(21)Gaur. Small Golden Mosque [Chota Sona Masjid]. East View. 

(22)Gaur. Small Golden Mosque [Chota Sona Masjid]. 

(23)Gaur. Ornamental bricks. 

(24)Maldah. Gateof Fort. 

(25)Maldah. South Gate of City. 

(26)Maldah. Outer Wall of Golden Mosque. 

(27)Panduah. Nur Qutb Alam Gateway. 

(28)Panduah. Tomb of Nur Qutb Alam. (MISSING)

(29)Panduah. Tomb of Ala Ul Haq. 

(30a) Panduah. Stone capital. 

(30b) Panduah. Sculptured fi gure. 

(31)Panduah. Carved lintels. 

(32)Panduah. Golden Mosque [Qutb Shahi Mosque]. 

(33)Panduah. Interior of Golden Mosque [Qutb Shahi Mosque]. 

(34)Panduah. Eklakhi Mosque [Eklakhi Tomb].

(35)Panduah. Entrance to Eklakhi Mosque [Eklakhi Tomb]. 

(36)Panduah. Ground Plan of Adinah Mosque [non‒

photographic]. 

(37)Panduah. Outer Wall with Entrance to Adinah Mosque. 

(38)Panduah. Arches of Inner Court. Adinah Mosque. 

(39)Panduah. Transept ‒ Adinah Mosque. 

(40)Panduah. Pulpit in Transept. Adinah Mosque. 

(41)Panduah. Pulpit and Prayer Niche in Transept. Adinah Mosque. 

(42)Panduah. Lower Pillars of Badshah Ka Takht. Adinah Mosque. 

(43)Panduah. Upper Pillars of Badshah Ka Takht. Adinah Mosque. 

(44)Panduah. Prayer niche on Badshah Ka Takht. Adinah Mosque.





TITLE: Report with photographs of the repairs executed to 

some of the principal temples at Bhubanesvar and caves in the 

Khandagiri and Udaigiri hills, Orissa, India, between 1898 and 

1903

AUTHOR: M. H. Arnott

PUBLISHER: Waterlow and sons limited

PLACE: London

YEAR: 1903

BINDING: Bound in full calf with all edges gilted

NO.OF PAGES: 47 mounted gelatin silver prints (most 

approximately242 x 289 mm.), of various temples, depicting 

them before 1892 and after the repair started, a few pencil 

annotations.

SIZE:

Height: 29.5 cm

Width: 39 cm

Depth: 3 cm

"Th e restoration of some of the most famous Temples of 

Bhubanesvar owes its origin to the visit paid in 1898 by the then 

Lieutenant‒Governor of Bengal, the late Sir John Woodburn. 

Struck with their dilapidated condition, and realising to the full 

their archaeological value, he ordered estimates to be prepared 

forputting the four principal ones, namely: Bramesvar, Rajarani, 

Muktesvar, and Purusramesvar into good order" (Preface).

2

ARNOTT REPORT, WITH 

PHOTOGRAPHS, OF THE REPAIRS 

EXECUTED TOSOME OF THE 

PRINCIPAL TEMPLES OF ORISSA

COMPLETE WITH 47 PHOTOGRAPHS WITH DESCRIPTIVE 

LETTER PRESS, SIZE

Rs 1,00,000‒Rs 1,50,000

$ 1,495‒$ 2,240

NON‒EXPORTABLE





TITLE: A History of the Military Transactions of the British Nation in Indostan

SUB TITLE: From the Year MDCCXLV. To which is Prefi xed, a Dissertation on the Establishments 

Made by Mahomedan Conquerors in Indostan

AUTHOR: Robert Orme, ESG. F.A.S

PUBLISHER: F. Wingrave

VOLUMES: Vol. 1: 365 pagesand Vol. 2 in 2 parts: 366 to 769 pages

PLACE: London

YEAR: 1803

BINDING: Sumptuously bound in full calf, marbled edges, marbled end papers

NO.OF PAGES: Including 36 engraved maps plans and plates most folding

SIZE:

Height: 27.5 cm

Width: 22 cm

Depth: 3.7 cm

A contemporary view praised Orme's work, saying it "occupies so vast a fi eld that every 

future of modern India must unavoidably trench in a greater or less degree upon his premises" 

(Lowndes, 1731‒32). It "isa contemporary memoir, for Orme was in India in the [East India 

Company's] service during practically the whole time of which he wrote. It is a record of noble 

deeds written with picturesque details, and in dignifi ed and natural language appropriateto 

its subject. Its accuracy in all important matters is unquestionable" (Cambridge History of 

English and American Literature, XII &15). "Macaulay has praised Orme's history as one of the 

most authentic and fi nely written in our language" (DNB). First published 1775‒78.
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A HISTORY OF THE MILITARY TRANSACTIONS OF 

THE BRITISH NATIONIN INDOSTAN

BOOKPLATE OF KEANE FITZGERALD ON THE SET

(KEANE FITZGERALD WAS THE AUTHOR OF THE FOLLOWING BOOK: A LETTER TO THE 

DIRECTORS OF THE EAST INDIA COMPANY, 1777)

Rs  1,20,000‒Rs 1,50,000

$ $ 1,795‒$ 2,240 

NON‒EXPORTABLE





TITLE: THE COUNTRY OF BALOCHISTAN

SUB TITLE: Its Geography, Topography, Ethnology, and 

History

AUTHOR: A W. Hughes, F.R.G.S; F.S.S

PUBLISHER: George Bell & Sons

PLACE: London

YEAR: 1877

BINDING: Red cloth binding

NO.OF PAGES: 294 pages containing about 7 original 

tipped photographs and a big fold out map of Baluchistan 

in the pocket

SIZE:

Height: 19.5 cm

Width: 13.5 cm

Depth: 3 cm

First edition of this scarce survey of Balochistan (today 

the largest of Pakistan's fi ve provinces). Illustrated with 

seven mounted Woodbury‒type photographic plates 

and a large folding lithographed map, hand‒colored in 

outline.

Hughes' valuable work covers the history, geography 

and ethnographyof the region, based on a wide range 

of offi  cial and largely unpublished sources. Th e fi ne 

photographic plates include portraits of Balochi 

rulers and views of the country. Appendices include a 

vocabulary of local dialects and detailed descriptionsof 

road routes.
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THE COUNTRY OF BALOCHISTAN

Rs 60,000‒Rs 75,000

$ 900‒$ 1,120

NON‒EXPORTABLE





TITLE: FAMOUS MONUMENTS OF CENTRAL INDIA

SUB TITLE: Illustrated by a Series of Eighty‒Nine Photographs in 

Permanent Autotype

AUTHOR: Sir Lepel Griffi  n

PUBLISHER: Th e Autotype Company, Henry Sotheran & Co.

PLACE: London

YEAR: 1886

BINDING: Bound in full calf with 4 raised bands and gilted text at the 

spine

NO.OF PAGES: pp.xxii, 96, 92 autotype photographs

SIZE:

Height: 28.5 cm

Width: 39.5 cm

Depth: 5 cm

"Th e present volume has been issued with the sole desire of placing, 

by the autotype process, on permanent record in public and private 

libraries, accurate representations of the more important architectural 

monuments of Central India, before time, neglect, or barbarous and 

greedyhands shall have destroyed the buildings which have so special an 

artistic value in relation to the ancient arts of building and sculpture in 

the east, and which possess a further interest as illustrating the history of 

the most highly cultured amongthe elder members of the Aryan family" 

(Preface).

Th is book is splendidly illustrated throughout with 92 autotype plates 

after photographs by Lala Deen Dayal, including views of Sanchi Tope 

(27), Gwalior (20), Khajuraho (21).
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FAMOUS MONUMENTS OF CENTRAL 

INDIA

Rs 90,000‒Rs 1,20,000

$ 1,345‒$ 1,795

NON‒EXPORTABLE





TITLE: L' Inde des Rajahs

SUB TITLE: Voyages dans L'Inde Centrale et dans les 

Presidences de Bombay et du Bengale

AUTHOR: Louis Rousselet

PUBLISHER: Librairie Hachette

PLACE: Paris

YEAR: 1877

BINDING: Originalred cloth, richly decorated in gilt and 

black, gilt titles to upper and lower boards and spine, 

marbled endpapers, all edges gilt.

NO.OF PAGES: 807 profusely illustrated with 317 

woodcuts and six maps.

SIZE:

Height: 38.5 cm

Width: 28.5cm

Depth: 3 cm
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L' INDE DES RAJAHS INDIA OF THE RAJAHS

Rs 40,000‒Rs 60,000

$ 600‒$ 900 

NON‒EXPORTABLE

Beautiful book on India illustrated with 1 map of India, 

1 inset map of Bombay and 4 maps in colours apart 

from 317 woodcuts in and out text, faithfully drawn by 

artists of the time after the author's photographs. Louis 

Rousselet (1845‒1929), geographer, French archaeologist 

and photographer, made several journeys as ethnological 

and archaeological, which he drew an important 

documentary work on India from 1864 to 1870.

In 1864, at the young age of 19, Louis Rousselet arrived 

in India seeking to study the architecture and ancient 

ruins of the sub‒continent. In 1866, after visiting the ruins 

at Dabhoi, Rousselet realized that his pencil sketches 

could never do justice in conveying the beauty of the 

elaborate architecture and carving. He would later write, 

"It was on seeing these generally unknown masterpieces 

at Dubbhoee that I regretted I had not the power of 

reproducing them by photography, and felt that it would 

be impossible to continue my explorations profi tably 

without the assistance of that art. As soon, therefore, 

as I returned to Baroda, I applied myself seriously to 

learn photography; and with that view I procured from 

Bombay all the necessary apparatus"

From that point forward, Rousselet assiduously 

photographed the region. After six years of extensive 

overland travel, Rousselet returned to France to publish 

serially, and later as a book, an account of his experiences. 

Th at work is illustrated with many engravings after 

photographs taken by the author. Issued separately from 

the text, and likely only in a very small number for select 

friends and patrons, Rousselet printed 160 photographs 

from his journey.





TITLE: Glimpses of India: A Grand Photographic History of India of the 

Land of Antiquity, the Vast Empire of the East

SUB TITLE: With 500 superbly reproducedcamera views of her cities, 

temples, towers, public buildings, fortifi cations, tombs, mosques, 

palaces, waterfalls, natural wonders, and pictures of the various types 

of her people. Also, supplementary photographic views of Burmah, 

Ceylon, Cashmereand Aden

EDITOR: J. H. Furneaux

PUBLISHER: Historical Publishing Company

PLACE: Philadelphia

YEAR: c. 1896

BINDING: Bound in full calf

NO.OF PAGES: xv, 544 pages, profusely illustrated with plates

SIZE:

Height: 29 cm

Width:35 cm

Depth: 4 cm

A fi rst edition of this work on the history of India, written from a British 

colonial viewpoint. Featuring eight rare coloured photographic plates, 

including a frontispiece. 'With full historical text, by a corps of well‒

known writers, edited by J. H. Furneaux'. J. H. Furneaux was a sub‒editor 

in the then British‒owned Times of India in Bombay. Written around 

forty years after the fi rst national uprising in India in 1857, Furneaux's 

loyalty to British rule can be seen throughout the work, as he explains 

how British forces successfully suppressed the 30,000 mutineers.
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GLIMPSES OF INDIA

A SUMPTUOUS PUBLICATION ON 19TH CENTURY 

PHOTOGRAPHY IN INDIA

Rs 20,000‒Rs 30,000

$ 300‒$ 450 

NON‒EXPORTABLE





TITLE: Nilgiri Sporting Reminiscences

AUTHOR: Dawson (G.A.R.D) "An Old Shikari"

PUBLISHER: Higginbotham & Co.

PLACE: Madras

YEAR: 1880

BINDING: Decorative green cloth gilt

NO.OF PAGES: xii + 150 including frontispiece and 25 

tipped plates, all photographic, most after drawings, 

some of animal heads etc.

SIZE:

Height: 22.4 cm

Width: 16 cm

Depth: 2 cm

"An excellent work describing hunting on the Nilgiri Hills 

of Southern India, this features chapters on stalking ibex, 

sambur and spotted deer, with additional accounts of 

encounters with tigers and leopards. Of further interest 

are several descriptions of hunting must, or temporarily 

mad, elephants by other sportsmen, and stalking bison in 

the Bowany Valley." (Czech)

John Maynard Keynes was the greatest economist. 

Incidentally this book was his fi rst book on India.

8

NILAGIRI SPORTING REMINISCENCES

A SUMPTUOUS PUBLICATION ON 19TH CENTURY PHOTOGRAPHY IN INDIA

Rs 50,000‒Rs 75,000

$ 750‒$ 1,120

NON‒EXPORTABLE





TITLE: Descriptive Ethnology of Bengal

AUTHOR:Edward Tuite Dalton

PUBLISHER: Offi  ce of the Superintendent of Government 

Printing

PLACE: Calcutta

YEAR: 1872

BINDING: Bound in full calf

NO.OF PAGES: vi + 327 pages. Illustrated by Lithograph 

Portraits copied from Photographs by ToscoPeppe and 

W. Simpson. Th ese lithographs are further hand coloured. 

Single frontispiece and 39 hand coloured lithographed 

portraits.

SIZE:

Height: 35 cm

Width: 27 cm

Depth: 5.5 cm

Th e term Bengal in Dalton s time referred to what are 

now the Indian states of Bihar, Orissa, West Bengal, 

Jharkhand, Tripura, Assam, Arunachal Pradesh, Megalaya, 

Manipur, Mizoram, and Nagaland, and the present‒day 

country of Bangladesh. Th e book is a geographically 

precise description of the landsand people treated in 

this classic ethnography. Each tribe described by Dalton 

is portrayed in stunning lithographs that convey a sense 

of immediacy free of the staging common to Victorian 

ethnographic photography.
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DESCRIPTIVE ETHNOLOGY OF BENGAL

A PRECIOUS RECORD OF A TRIBAL WORLD NOW ALL BUT VANISHED

AS PER ONE OF THE COPIES SOLD IN A PREVIOUS AUCTION IT HAD A PAPER LABEL STATING ONLY 100 

COPIES PRINTED.

Rs 2,50,000‒Rs 3,00,000 

$ 3,735‒$ 4,480 

NON‒EXPORTABLE





TITLE: Th e Imperial Gazetteer of India

VOLUME: XXVI

PUBLISHER: Clarendon Press

PLACE: Oxford

YEAR: 1931

BINDING: Green cloth binding with gilted text at the 

spine

NO.OF PAGES: Title page, content list, preface, 66 

double‒page coloured maps, none printed back‒to‒

back, with a title caption on each map along with general 

index printed at the end.

SIZE:

Height: 22.2 cm

Width: 15 cm

Depth: 2.5 cm
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ATLAS VOLUME OF THE IMPERIAL GAZETTEER OF INDIA, 

LONDON, 1931, VOL. 26 OF THE SERIES, 66 MAPS

Rs 25,000‒Rs 30,000

$ 375‒$ 450

NON‒EXPORTABLE

THE IMPERIAL GAzetteer of India was a gazetteer of the 

British Indian Empire, and is now a historical reference 

work. Sir William Wilson Hunter made the original 

plans of the book, starting in 1869. Th e fi rst edition of 

Th e Imperial Gazetteer of India was published in nine 

volumes in 1881. A second edition, augmented to 

fourteen volumes, was issued in the years 1885‒87. After 

the death of William Wilson Hunter in 1900, Herbert 

Hope Risley, William Stevenson Meyer, Sir Richard Burn 

and James Sutherland Cotton compiled the twenty‒six 

volumes Imperial Gazetteer ofIndia. Th e volume 26 of 

the present lot is the one published d in 1931.

"New Editions" had four encyclopaedic volumes covering 

the geography, history, economics, and administration 

of India, 20 volumes of the alphabetically arranged 

gazetteer, listing places' names and giving statistics and 

summary information, and one volume each comprising 

the index and atlas.

Th e present volume has Preface to the 1909 edition, 

Preface to the 1931 edition, table of contents and list of 

maps categorized under General Maps (29); Provincial 

Maps (21); Plans of Town (16).







TITLE: Th e Coronation Durbar, Delhi, 1903. Of His 

Majesty King Edward VII

YEAR: 1903

BINDING: Original red morocco lettered in gilt on upper 

cover "Coronation Durbar, Delhi 1903 of his Majesty 

King Edward VII. Viceroy Baron Curzon of Kedleston, 

P.C.G.M.S.I, G.M.I.E with border blocked in gilt. Th e book 

comes preserved in original silk‒lined wooden box 

covered in linen hand‒painted with elaborate design of 

fl owers, upper cover with central cartouche.

NO.OF PAGES: 132 platinum prints, several panoramic 

each with letterpress title leaf printed in purple within 

decorative gilt border

SIZE OF THE BOOK:

Height: 47 cm

Width: 34.5 cm

Depth: 8 cm

SIZE OF THE BOX:

Height: 51.5 cm

Width: 43 cm

Depth: 13.5 cm

BOURNE & SHEPHERD, Photographers. Th e Coronation 

Durbar. Delhi 1903. Th e album comes with 133 gelatin 

silver prints byBourne & Shepherd, mounted on 101 

leaves of thick green paper (recto only), title and text 

printed in purple on special paper within a decorative 

gold printed border, publisher's red morocco gilt (gilt 

stamped by Eyre & Spottiswoode inside upper cover), 

covers with wide decorative border enclosing title 

"Coronation Durbar, Delhi, 1903. of His Majesty King 

Edward VII. Viceroy Baron Curzon of Kedleston, P.C., 

G.M.S.I, G.M.I.E." above the Order of the Star of India 

badge and crown in gilt on uppercover, preserved in 

original silk‒lined wooden box covered in linen hand‒

painted with elaborate design of fl owers, upper cover 

with central cartouche, Calcutta, Simla, Bombay and 

London, Printed by Eyre & Spottiswoode, for Bourne & 

Shepherd, [1903].

A magnifi cent record of Lord Curzon's Durbar to 

commemorate the accession of Edward VII, a spectacular 

event which lasted thirteen days "marked by displays of 

unexampled magnitude... [eclipsing] the splendors of 

the vanished Empire of theMoghuls" (introduction), 

culminating in a procession of the retinues of the Native 

Chiefs.

Bourne & Shepherd were the offi  cial photographers to 

the Durbar, and the album includes numerous portraits 

of Indian princely rulers (the Nizam of Hyderabad, the 

Maharajas of Baroda, Mysore and Kashmir, and those 

of the Shan, and Southern Baluchistan); Lord and Lady 

Curzon on the State elephant "Lutchman Pershad"; 

many views of the State entry into Delhi; panoramas 

of the Durbar Amphitheater (whichcould hold 12,000 

spectators), and the processions including those of 

elephants, camels and troops.

"Bourne & Shepherd established in 1863, was the oldest 

photographic studio still in operation till 2016, and one 

of the oldest established photographic businesses in the 

world. At its peak it was the most successful commercial 

fi rm in 19th‒and early 20th‒century India, with agencies 

all over India, and outlets in London and Paris, and also 

ran a mail order service.
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THE CORONATION DURBAR, DELHI,1903. OF HIS MAJESTY KING 

EDWARD VII

A MAGNIFICENT PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD OF THE 1903 DURBAR TO COMMEMORATE THE CORONATION 

OF EDWARD VII

Rs 7,00,000‒Rs 8,00,000

$ 10,450‒$ 11,945 

NON‒EXPORTABLE

Th ough some sources consider its inception to be 1862, 

when noted British photographers, Charles Shepherd 

established a photographic studio, with Arthur 

Robertson, called 'Shepherd & Robertson' in Agra, which 

later moved to Shimla and eventually became the part of 

'Howard, Bourne & Shepherd', set up by Samuel Bourne, 

Charles Shepherd, along with William Howard, fi rst 

established in Shimla around 1863, and later in Kolkata 

in 1867, where it was still operational till June 17, 2016, 

at Esplanade Row, in Esplanade,Kolkata (Calcutta) under 

the same name. Today some of their earlier work is 

preserved at Cambridge University Library, the National 

Portrait Gallery, London, the National Geographic 

Society's Image Collection and the Smithsonian 

Institution" (Wikipedia).

Overall a beautiful album with historically signifi cant 

images.
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A BENGAL ATLAS CONTAINING MAPSBY JAMES RENNELL

A MAGNIFICENT PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD OF THE 1903 DURBAR TO COMMEMORATE THE CORONATION 

OF EDWARD VII

Rs 3,50,000‒Rs 4,00,000

$ 5,225‒$ 5,975

NON‒EXPORTABLE

TITLE: A Bengal Atlas

SUB TITLE: Atlas containing maps of the theatre of war 

and commerce on that side of Hindoostan. Compiled 

from the original surveys; and published by order of the 

Honourable the Court of Directors for theAff airs of the 

East India‒Company. By James Rennell, Late Major of 

Engineers, and Surveyor General in Bengal

AUTHOR: James Rennell

PUBLISHER: Compiled from the Original Surveys; and 

published by Order of the HONORABLE THE COURT 

OF DIRECTORS for the Aff airs of the EAST INDIA 

COMPANY

PLACE: London

YEAR: 1781

BINDING: Contemporary mottled calf with elaborate 

gilted decorated borders to boards (front and back), all 

edges gilted and marbled paste downs

NO.OF PAGES: Title page, contents list with errata 

printed to verso, advertisement, map of inland navigation, 

tables of routes and distances, key map to Bengal and 

Bahar, nineteen double page engraved maps and one 

single page map, engraved panorama of Oudanulla 

and Chunargur (onone sheet), the fi rst ten maps with 

contemporary outline colouring, lacking the battle of 

Buxur plan.

SIZE:

Height: 49.5 cm

Width: 36 cm

Depth: 2.5 cm

First published 1780, the main portion of that edition 

was captured by the Spanish en route from London to 

India; this is the second edition.

Rennell's survey of Bengal, which was commenced in 

the autumn of 1764, was the fi rst ever prepared. Th e 

headquarters of the surveyor‒general were at Dacca, 

and in the successive working seasons he gradually 

completed his diffi  cult, laborious, and dangerous task.

His most valuable works include the Bengal Atlas (1779), 

the fi rst approximately correct map of India (1783), 

the Geographical System of Herodotus (1800),[5] the 

Comparative Geography of Western Asia (1831), and 

important studies on the geography of northern Africa ‒ 

apparent in introductions to the Travels of Mungo Park 

and Hornemann.

James Rennell, now known as the Father of Indian 

Geography, laboured in Bengal and elsewhere for a period 

of 13 years, during which he surveyed an area of about 

300,000 square miles (780,000 km), stretching from the 

eastern boundaries of Lower Bengal to Agra, and from 

the Himalayas to the borders of Bundelkhand and Chota 

Nagpur. Rennell was originally just one surveyor among 

many, but he showed such enthusiasm and ability that 

Major‒General Robert Clive, the governor of Bengal 

and Bihar, promoted him to Surveyor‒General in 1767. 

Rennell was only 24 at the time. Th e mapping project 

was originally a general survey of newly acquired lands, 

but the job soon gained a wider scope under Warren 

Hastings, who was appointed as Governor‒General 

in 1773. One of Hastings' fi rst projects was to begin a 

Domesday stylereckoning of 

property, land, people, and culture 

for taxation of revenue. As for 

Rennell's part in this, his project 

was carried out much like a military 

survey, searching for safe passage 

through territory, with information 

gathering a secondary object.

In 1776, when on the frontier of 

Bhutan, his party was attacked by 

some Sannyasis, and Rennell himself 

was desperately wounded. He never 

entirely recovered from the eff ects 

of his injuries, and was thenceforth 

less able to withstand theeff ects of 

the climate. He received the rank 

of major of Bengal engineers on 5 

April 1776, and retired from active 

service in 1777. Th e government 

of Warren Hastings granted him a 

pension of 600 pounds per annum, 

which the East India Company 

somewhattardily confi rmed.

Rennell surveyed Bengal separately, 

during his work at India and 

sketched up the most detail 

geographical information ever has 

listed particularly in this area. For 

the sake of better understanding 

of his data he wrote a book titled 

"Memoir of a map of Hindoostan". 

He categorized places into seven 

categories: Cities (2), Capital of 

Province (13), Large Town (51), 

Large Bazar and Cutcherry (255), 

Small Bazar and Cutcherry (577), 

Village (1974) and Fort (18).

Th eremaining fi fty‒three years of his 

life were spent in London, and were 

devoted to geographical research 

chiefl y among the materials in the 

East India House. He took up his 

residence in Suff olk Street, near 

Portland Place, where his house 

became a place of meeting for 

travelers from all parts of the world. 

(courtesy: wikipedia)





TITLE: Cassell's Illustrated History of India

VOLUME: 1

AUTHOR: James Grant

PUBLISHER: Cassell and company, Limited

PLACE: London

YEAR: circa 1880

BINDING: Half leather bound with 6 raised bands at the 

spine and the title gilted at the spine
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While Burne‒James seems not to have been in any way 

infl uenced by Indian art, a serpentine theme certainly 

can be detected running through his work, famously in 

his Th e Doom Fulfi lled (Perseus slaying the Sea Serpent); 

in the windows of St. Margaret's, Rottingdean; and his 

"portrait" of Sidonia von Bork with her robe patterned 

with "branching and knotted snakes, black upon the 

golden stuff "; but most suggestively the pencil sketch 

Serpent Women around Globe at the Art Institute of 
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PUBLISHER: India Museum: India Offi  ce (W. H. Allen & 

Co.)

PLACE: London
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Chicago (Th e Leonora Hall Gurley Memorial Collection, 

1922.1121) which seems to refer to the various serpent 

discs discussed in the present work. Although the book 

has been described as "fanciful" (David Boyd Haycock in 

ODNB), it remains an important record, and is a superb 

example of an early photographically illustrated book 

involving three of the key players in the development 

of the form. James Fergusson (1808‒1886), was one 

of Victorian Britain's most prominent architectural 

historians, respected by Ruskin, and the dedicatee of 

Schliemann's great work Tiryns, as "the historian of 

architecture, eminent alike for his knowledge ofart 

and for the original genius which he has applied to 

the solution of some of its most diffi  cult problems". 

However, he had no university education and began his 

career working for the family fi rm of Fairlie, Fergusson & 

Co. in Calcutta, before going into business as an indigo 

planter, he quickly made his fortune "and was able to 

retire, and as 'an expert draughtsman with a camera‒

lucida' he explored India 'chiefl y on a camel's back, from 

end to end and from side to side' exploring the rock‒

cut temples of Ajanta, Ellora, and elsewhere" (ODNB). In 

1866, he was preparing a display on Indian architecture 

for the 1867 Paris Exhibition, and was looking for 

sculptures, or architectural fragments, to cast "to draw 

attention....[and] give some character" to his exhibition of 

photographs. He was "not a little astonished" to discover 

that " large collection of marbles" from Amravanti Tope 

‒ a site that he had "thought it well worth [making] a 

voyage to India specially for the purpose of exploring" 

‒ were stored for their preservation in the coach‒house 

of the India Museum at Leadenhall Street (Preface). So 

he set to work on a monograph describing the site, and 

to this end the pieces were photographed by William 

Griggs, the Museum photographer, and inventor of the 

photolithographic process by which many of the plates 

in the present work were produced. In the course of his 

researches on the subject, Fergusson then uncovered 

"a beautiful series of drawings" of Sanchi Tope in the 

IndianOffi  ce library, at the same time receiving " a set of 

photographs" of the same monument from Lieut. James 

Waterhouse, which lead him to reconsider the form of the 

book, expanding it to combine the accounts of the two 

monuments. Waterhouse, whose images of Sanchi Tope 

arrived so serendipitously, went on to become President 

of the Royal Photographic Society 1905‒6, having been 

awarded the Society's Progress Medal in 1891 for his 

work on dye sensitising; and Griggs' pioneering work in 

chromophotolithography, and with the half‒tone and 

collotype processes lead to him being obituarized by the 

Printer's Register as "that venerable craft father of ours".
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Th e Monuments of Sanchi, the magnum opus of Marshall 

and Foucher, is the result of painstaking exposition of the 

monuments, their assessment and description which 

is a signal service rendered to Indian culture in general 

and Buddhist art and architecture in particular. Th is 

monumental work by Marshall and Foucher is in three 

volumes.

Sir John Marshall was probably the most signifi cant 

archaeologist to have worked in India. Marshall was the 

longest‒serving director general of the Archaeological 

Survey of India (ASI) ‒ founded by Alexander 

Cunningham in 1861. Appointed by the Indian viceroy 

Lord Curzon in 1902 at the age of 26, Marshall remained 

in post until 1928, and continued to work for the ASI 

until 1934. Between 1902 and 1928, he oversaw seminal 

excavations at 49 sites across the subcontinent, from 

Taxila in today's Pakistan to Sanchi and Sarnath in India, 

and Pagan in Burma (but little in south India and nothing 

in Ceylon). He is best known for his revelation of India's 

earliest civilization at Mohenjodaro in the Indus valley.
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Having published a highly infl uential History of Scotland; 

established his reputation with his life of Charles V; and 

expanded his fame with his History of America ‒ its 

success "was even more marked on the continent, where 

it was considered Robertson's masterpiece" ‒ Robertson 

turned his attention to India. "Th e Disquisition falls 

into two main parts: the fi rst two‒thirds is a narrative 

of the commercial contacts Indiahad with the outside 

world from ancient times to the sixteenth century; 

the remainder is a long appendix describing Indian 

culture. Th e narrative portion documents, gathers, and 

summarizes familiar but scattered material; the appendix 

is broadly descriptive and more innovative, following 

the pattern developed in the descriptive chapters of 

the History of America.....Robertson has been chiefl y 

remembered as a historian. His four published historical 

works brought him considerable fame and wealth,and 

they helped establish historical writing as one of the 

foremost literary genres of Enlightenment Scotland....

Although in recent years both Hume and Gibbon 

have often been considered greater historians in terms 

of intellectual insight and historical comprehension, 

Robertson's contemporaries generally had no hesitation 

about making him their equal, if not superior." (ODNB)





TITLE: Asia

SUB TITLE: Th e fi rst part. Being an accurate description 

of Persia, and theseveral provinces thereof. Th e Valt 

Empire of the Great Mogol, and other ports of India: And 

their several Kingdoms and Regions: With the....

AUTHOR: John Ogiliby

PUBLISHER: Printed by the author at his house in White‒

Friers

PLACE: LondonYEAR: 1673

BINDING: Contemporary full paneled mottled brown 

calf gilt rebacked, red morocco spine label, raised bands

NO.OF PAGES: 253 + 18 pages splendidly illustrated with 

engraved frontispiece, folding map, four double‒page 

maps, 28 plates(12 double‒page) and 28 engraved in‒

text illustrations. Complete in itself.

SIZE:

Height: 41.5 cm

Width: 28.2 cm

Depth: 4 cm

Being an Accurate Description of Persia, and the Several 

Provinces thereof. Th e Vast Empire of the GreatMogol, 

and Other Parts of India: And their Several Kingdoms 

and Regions.

"Ogilby, one of the more colorful fi gures associated with 

cartography, started life as a dancing master and fi nished 

as the King's Cosmographer and Geographic Printer. 

Inthe course of an eventful life he built a theatre in 

Dublin, became the Deputy Master of Revels in Ireland, 

translated various Greek and Latin works and built up a 

book publishing business; in the process he twice lost all 

he possessed, fi rst in a shipwreck during the Civil Wars 

and then in the Great Fire. Even this disaster he turned 

to advantage by being appointed to the Commission of 

Survey following the fi re. Finally he turned to printing 

again and in a few short years organized a survey ofall the 

main post roads in the country and published the fi rst 

practical road atlas, the Britannia, which was to have far‒

reaching eff ects on future map making" (Antique Maps). 

Ogilby conceived an ambitious project, a multi‒volume 

description of theworld, in 1669, which would include 

Asia as the third volume, following Africa and America. 

Th e volumes were done in collaboration with the Dutch 

publisher Jacob von Meurs. Ogilby's Asia is in large part a 

translation of Olfert Dapper's Asia, published in Dutch a 

year earlier, and it includes all of the magnifi cent Dutch 

engravings of Persia and South Asia that illustrated the 

earlier work. It includes illustrations of Hindu mythology, 

portraits of rulers, and wonderfully detailed views of 

cities. A prolifi c author, Ogilby devoted the last years of 

his life to producing works of geography and topography: 

he "may be considered as the English De Bry, as his works 

are similar in their objects, compilation, and mode of 

illustrations" (Cox II:69). "Although the title pages reads 

'First Part,' this volume is complete in itself. Th e Second 

Part treats of China" (Cox I:275) and was in fact published 

two years earlier.
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Black (Adam & Charles). Black's General Atlas of the 

World, published Edinburgh, 1888, colour lithographic 

frontispiece of 'Th e Flags of all Nations', fi fty‒fi ve 

(complete as list) colour printed maps, index bound at 

rear, map of Persia
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PLACE: London
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Second edition in English of Baldaeus' account of his 

17th‒century travels in south India and Ceylon ‒ one 

of the fi rst Europeans to publish at length about the 

region ‒ with engraved frontispiece, engraved title 

page, 20copper‒engraved views and maps (all but three 

double‒page) and 78 engraved in‒text vignettes. A very 

nice copy.

Baldaeus was appointed a minister in Point de Galle 

in 1656. In 1658 he joined van Goens' expedition from 

Negombo and remained in Jaff na after its surrender. In 

1660 he sailed for Negapatam to reform the churches 

there, and the following year joined van Goens again 

on his expedition against the Portuguese forts on the 

Malabar coast. He returned to Jaff na in 1662, remaining 

threeyears before sailing home at the end of 1665. In the 

present work, fi rst published posthumously in Dutch 

in 1672, he left behind a detailed account of the Tamil 

natives and their language, the Hindu religion, and the 

civil, religious and domestic condition of the countries 

through which he traveled and preached. Th e plates 

include views of Ahmedabad, Surat, Goa, Bombay, 

Cranganor, Cochin, Masulipatam, the catching of 

elephants, and a number of images of Hindu gods. Th e 

present work fi rst appeared in English as part of the 

third volume of the 1704 fi rst edition of Awnsham and 

John Churchill's four‒volume Collection of Voyages and 

Travels and again in the six‒volume second edition issued 

in 1732 (thus the "Vol. III" at the foot of the engraved 

title page), although the present volume is often off ered 

separately, as here. (Off setting from the general title 

page, no longer present, can be seen on the verso of the 

engraved title page.). See Cox I, 10; Hill 1227 (1744 third 

edition). Armorial bookplate of Lord Washington.
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Th is guide was published at regular intervals between 

1875‒1902. Only known copy outside the British library 

as per COPAC.
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A book containing sixteen maps & complete index with 

an introduction by SIR W.W. HUNTER, k.c.s.i. author of the 

"Imperial Gazetteer of India".
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Valentine Blacker, a historian of the Mahratta war 

of 1817‒19 obtained his commission in the Madras 

cavalry in early 1798, and served as a cornet in the 

Mysorecampaign of 1799, with a troop of cavalry of the 

Nizam's contingent. His services at Mahidpur and the 

reconnaissance made by him before the battle were 

specially brought to the notice of the governor‒general. 

He was appointed a companion of the Bathin 1818.
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Richard Owen Cambridge was a British poet. He was 

educated at Eton and atSt John's College, Oxford. 

Leaving the university without taking a degree, he 

took up residence at Lincolns Inn in 1737. Four years 

later he married, and went to live at his country seat 

of Whitminster, Gloucestershire. In 1751 he removed 

to Twickenham, where he enjoyed the society of many 

notable persons. Horace Walpole in his letters makes 

many jesting allusions to Cambridge in the character of 

news‒monger. His chief work is the Scribleriad (1751), 

a mock epic poem, the hero of which is the Martinus 

Scriblerus of Alexander Pope, John Arbuthnot and 

Jonathan Swift. Th e poem is preceded by a dissertation 

on the mock heroic, in which he avows Cervantes as 

his master. Th e satire shows considerable learning, and 

was eagerly read by literary people; but it never became 

popular, and the allusions, always obscure, have little 

interest for the present‒day reader. He made a valuable 

contribution to history in his Account of the War in 

India on the Coast of Coromandel from the year 1750 to 

1760(1761). He had intended to write a history of the rise 

and progress of British power in India, but this enterprise 

went no further than this one work, as he found that 

Robert Orme, who had promised him the use of his 

papers, contemplated the execution of a similar plan.
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colored); engravedheadpiece, total 14 plates.

SIZE:

Height: 32.5 cm

Width: 26 cm

Depth: 3.3 cm
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OUTLINES OF THE GLOBE

Rs 2,25,000‒Rs 3,00,000

$ 3,360‒$ 4,480 

NON‒EXPORTABLE

c)

TITLE: Outlines of Th e Globe

SUB TITLE: Th e View of India Extra Gangem, China, and 

Japan

AUTHOR: Th omas Pennant

EDITION: 1st

VOLUME: 3rd

PUBLISHER: Henry Hughs

PLACE: London

YEAR: 1800

BINDING: Contemporary full diced leather boards, 

hardcover binding, title in gilt on spine

NO.OF PAGES: xi, [5], 284

SIZE:

Height: 32.5 cm

Width: 26 cm

Depth: 2.5 cm

d)

TITLE: Outlines of Th e Globe

SUB TITLE: Th e View of the Malayan Isles, New Holland, 

and the spicy Islands

AUTHOR: Th omas Pennant

EDITION: 1st

VOLUME: 4th

PUBLISHER: Henry Hughs

PLACE: London

YEAR: 1800

BINDING: Contemporary full diced leather boards, 

hardcover binding, title in gilt on spine

NO.OF PAGES: xi, [5], 284

SIZE:

Height: 32.5 cm

Width: 26 cm

Depth: 2.8 cm



Th e author intended to publish Outlines of the 

Globe as a fourteen volumeset, but died after only 

two volumes had been published. His son saw the 

third and fourth volumes through the press, but 

they were issued without the plates that appeared 

in the fi rst two volumes.

Pennant is best known for his tours through 

the British Isles and for his British and Arctic 

Zoologies, works which are "distinguished by his 

personal energy, a keen observational sense, and 

by methodological organization and attention to 

facts he may be said to exemplify those gentleman 

scholars of nature in the later eighteenth century 

whose interests in natural knowledge aimed 

at national improvement through intellectual 

enquiry" (ODNB). Th e present work, however, 

was "the only published outcome of twenty‒

two manuscript volumes of imaginary travels 

throughout the world. Th e fi rst two volumes 

focused upon Hindustan and, although works 

of imagination, drew upon his knowledge of 

India and the writings of the explorer James 

Rennell" (ODNB). Th e set comprises of Western 

Hindoostan; Eastern Hindoostan; Th e View of 

India Extra Gangem, China, and Japan; and Th e 

View of the Malayan Isles, New Holland, and the 

Spicy Islands. Th is last volume includes a short 

preliminary history of Australia and Norfolk Island, 

including a folding map ofNew Holland with Van 

Dieemen's Land as a peninsula, and an account 

of New Guinea. "Th e fi rst two volumes in this 

set though they are highly regarded, are not rare; 

however, the third and fourth volumes are quite 

scarce" (Hill). Ferguson 278: Hill 1321.







TITLE: A General Collection of Th e Best and Most 

Interesting Voyages and Travels in all Parts of the World

EXEMPLARY VOLUME DESCRIPTIONS: 1. Northern 

Europe, 2. England, Scotland, Wales, 3. Scotland and 

Ireland, 4. France, 5. Italy, Spain, Switzerland, 6. Germany, 

Denmark, Norway, Sweden Russia, 7. Asia, 8. East Indies, 

Malabar, 9. Persia, Tartary, Siam, China, 10. Middle East, 

11. Australia, Captain Cook, Phillipines, 12. West Indies, 

North America, 13. North America, 14. South America, 

15. North Africa, 16. African Coast, 17. Retrospect of 

Discoveries, Catalogue of Books of Voyages and Travels,
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A GENERAL COLLECTION OF THE BEST AND MOST 

INTERESTING VOYAGES AND TRAVELS IN ALL PARTS OF THE 

WORLD

A COLLECTION OF GREAT MERIT AND IMPORTANCE', FERGUSON 473; HILL 1361.

Rs 3,20,000‒Rs 3,50,000

$ 4,780‒$ 5,225

NON‒EXPORTABLE

AUTHOR: John Pinkerton

EDITION: 1st

VOLUMES: 1 to 17

PUBLISHER: HLongman, Hurst, Rees and Orme, and 

Cadell and Davies

PLACE: London

YEAR: 1808‒1814

BINDING: Contemporary canvas, leather title labels on 

spines with lettering in gilt

NO.OF PAGES: Vol. 1: PP 851+10 plates, Vol. 2: PP 833, 11 

plates, Vol. 3: PP 919, 15 plates, Vol. 4: PP 722, 18 plates, 

Vol. 5: PP 992, 14 plates, Vol. 6: PP 913, 5 plates, Vol. 7: PP 

821, 13 plates, Vol. 8: PP 776, 17 plates, Vol. 9: PP 828, 9 

plates, Vol. 10: PP 770, 8 plates, Vol.11: PP 952, 26 plates, 

Vol. 12: PP 678, 11 plates, Vol. 13: PP 876, 12 plates, Vol. 14: 

PP 881, 14 plates, Vol. 15: PP 839, 16 plates, Vol. 16: PP 917, 

2 plates, Vol. 17: PP 472. General Index, 16 frontispieces, 

192 plates, 2 maps (1 folding), 201engraved plates on 197 

sheets (In all)

SIZE:

Each measuring:‒

Height: 27.5 cm

Width: 22 cm

Depth: 5 cm

Of great value for the voyages and travels included, 

sometimes abridged but often complete. Including 

Pennant's Tours, Arthur Young's Travels in France, 

Pigafetta's Voyage round the World, Park's Travels in 

Africa, Abstracts of Cook's Voyages, Niebuhr's Travels in 

Arabia, Turpin's History of Siam, Hamilton's Accounts of 

the East Indies, Kempfer's History of Japan, Hamel'sTravels 

in Korea, Nieuhoff 's Travels in China, etc. D.N.B. John 

Pinkerton (1758‒1826). 'Th e [above work] was a useful 

compilation in its day, being the most voluminous 

that had hitherto appeared with the exception of the 

French 'Histoire Generale des Voyages' (Paris, 1785) . 

A large number of very rare volumes of travels were 

incorporated, and the average merit of the plates was 

considerable.







TITLE OF VOLUME 1: A Comprehensive History of 

India, Civil, Military and Social

SUB TITLE: From THE FIRST LANDING OF THE ENGLISH, 

To the Suppression of the Sepoy Revolt; including an 

outline of the early history of Hindoostan

VOLUME: 1

EDITION: 1st

AUTHOR: Henry Beveridge, Esq.

PUBLISHER: Blackie and Son

PLACE: London

YEAR: 1860

BINDING: Cloth bound with attractive blind tooling

NO.OF PAGES: pp. xii + 6 colour maps + 1 B & W 

engraved frontispiece, 1 b & w engraved title page and 

707 pages including 173 b & w engraved illustrations

SIZE:

Height: 26.3 cm

Width: 19 cm

Depth: 5 cm

TITLE OF VOLUME 2: A Comprehensive History of 

India, Civil, Military and Social

SUB TITLE: From THE FIRST LANDING OF THE ENGLISH, 

To the Suppression of the Sepoy Revolt; including an 

outline of the early history of Hindoostan

VOLUME: 2

EDITION: 1st

AUTHOR: Henry Beveridge, Esq.

PUBLISHER: Blackie and Son

PLACE: London

YEAR:1860

BINDING: Cloth bound with attractive blind tooling

N.OF PAGES: pp. X + 8 colour maps + 1 b & w engraved 

frontispiece, 1 b & w engraved title page and 852 pages 

including 191 b & w engraved illustrations

SIZE:

Height: 26.3 cm

Width: 19 cm

Depth: 5.5 cm

TITLE OF VOLUME 3: A Comprehensive History of 

India, Civil, Military and Social

SUB TITLE: From THE FIRST LANDING OF THE ENGLISH, 

To the Suppression of the Sepoy Revolt; including an 

outline of the early history ofHindoostan

VOLUME: 3

EDITION: 1st

AUTHOR: Henry Beveridge, Esq.

PUBLISHER: Blackie and Son

PLACE: London

YEAR: 1860

BINDING: Cloth bound with attractive blind tooling

NO.OF PAGES: pp. X + 5 colour maps + 1 b & w engraved 

frontispiece, 1 b & w engraved title page and 743 pages

SIZE:

Height: 26.3 cm

Width: 19 cm

Depth: 5 cm

A very good set with the original yellow endpapers and 

perfectly fi rm joints and hinges. Approx. 2250 pages and 

with numerous engravings and coloured maps. Each 

volume has an extra title page with engraved vignette.
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A COMPREHENSIVE HISTORY OF INDIA: 3 VOLUMES

Rs 36,000‒Rs 50,000

$ 540‒$ 750 

NON‒EXPORTABLE







TITLE: Considerations on India Aff airs

SUB TITLE: Particularly Respecting the present state of 

Bengal and its Dependencies

EDITION: 2nd

AUTHOR: William Bolts

PUBLISHER: J. Almon, P. Elmsley, and Brotherton and 

Sewell

PLACE: London

YEAR: 1772

BINDING: Full leather binding title in gilt on spine, gilt 

decoration on cover

NO.OF PAGES: pp xxiv + 228 + 184 + 1 B & W folding 

map

SIZE:

Height: 26.3 cm

Width: 19 cm

Depth: 5 cm

William Bolts, c.1740‒1808, was a merchant who was 

taken into the East India Company service in Calcutta. 

Like other civil servants he engaged in private trade, but 

was censured by the Court of Directors. He resigned to 

continue his trade, but was arrested anddeported to 

England. In this book Bolts attacks the system of English 

government in Bengal, and, in particular, the arbitrary 

powers of the authorities.
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CONSIDERATIONS ON INDIA AFFAIRS

Rs 45,000‒Rs 60,000

 $ 675‒$ 900

NON‒EXPORTABLE





TITLE: Voyage Dans L'Inde

SUB TITLE: Pendant les annees 1828 A 1832, publie sous 

les auspices de M. Guizot.

EDITION: 1st

VOLUMES: 1 and 2

AUTHOR: Victor Jacquemont

PUBLISHER: Firmin Didot Freres, Imprimeurs De L'Institut 

De France, Rue Jacob

PLACE: Paris

YEAR: 1844

BINDING: ). Modern full calf, title in gilt on spine, plain 

brown end‒paper

NO.OF PAGES: 2 Atlas Vols only (lacking four text 

volumes). Half‒titles. 290 lithographic plates (out of 

which 26 in the zoological section are handcoloured) 

comprising: , 201 on India, 3 folding and 2 double‒page; 

4 folding maps (Vol. I, 82 plates. Vol. II., 180 B & W plates, 

(180 botanical and 83 views, ethnographic studies, 27 

Natural history plates including 26 in color including 4 

fold‒out).

SIZE:

VOLUME I

Height: 34.5 cm

Width: 26.5 cm

Depth: 3 cm

VOLUME II

Height: 34.5 cm

Width: 26.5 cm

Depth: 5 cm

In the fi rst atlas volume are four folding maps with 

geographical and anthropological plates. Th e second 

atlas, a companion to volume 4, depicts India's wildlife. 

Most of the illustrations in the botanical section are after 

fi ne line drawings.

FIRST EDITION and Only edition of this work, originally 

published in 80 parts. Th e fi rst three text‒volumes 

contain the extensive journal of the voyage illustrated 

in the fi rst atlas‒volume with 4 maps and 83 plates of 

landscapes, Indian people, buildings etc. Th e fourth text‒

volume contains descriptions of Jacquemont's botanical 

and zoological collections. Th e zoological part contains: 

Mammals and birds by Geoff rey St. Hilaire; Crustaceans 

by Milne Edwards and Insects by E. Blanchard illustrated 

by 27 plates. Th e botanical part was written by J. Decaisne 

and J. Cambessedes and was illustrated with 180 plates 

by A. Riocreux ‒ the most sensitive and skillful French 

artist of the period.

Jacquemont's record of his voyage to India. Jacquemont's 

work is RARE.

Jacquemont (1801‒1832), physician and one of the rising 

stars of French natural history, combining youth, genius 

and a rhapsodic love for nature was appointed by the 

Natural History Museum, Paris with a mission to explore 

Perisan Gulf and Indian Subcontinent, he visited the 

North India (Calcutta, Benares, Simla, Delhi, Agra, Punjab 

and traveled the Himalayas, Tibet and Kashmir). Th e 

present work collects his writings and researches made 

on his extended travels through India.

Henever returned to France, his continual exertions 

under diffi  cult conditions led to an early death due to 

sickness in Bombay in 1832.

Nissen BBI 966; Henze II, 698; Yakushi, Catalogue of the 

Himalayan Literature, J 18b; BM (NH) 2:604 (Blunt,p. 229) 

‒ and Delile. Brunet III, 485‒86.

32

VOYAGE DANS L'INDE

Rs 4,50,000‒Rs 5,00,000

$ 6,720‒$ 7,465
1





MAP MAKER: Nicolas Sanson (1600 ‒ 1667)

MAP MAKER: Guillaume Sanson (1633 ‒ 1703)

DATE: 1654

SHORT TITLE: India below and beyond the Ganges, or 

the Empire of the Great Mogul

PUBLISHER: Cloistre de S Nicolas duLouvre

PLACE: Paris

MAP SIZE‒HEIGHT: 34.2 cm

MAP SIZE‒WIDTH: 54.4 cm

PAPER SIZE‒HEIGHT: 38.6 cm

PAPER SIZE‒WIDTH: 58.2 cm

FULL TITLE: L'Inde deca et dela le Gange, ou est l'Empire 

du Grand Mogol (India below and beyond the Ganges, 

or the Empire of the Great Mogul.)

Detailed map of the region bounded by Afghanistan 

and Pakistan in the west and western China on the 

east, showing most of India and extending north to the 

Himalayas and south to the Indian Ocean.

Nicolas Sanson revolutionized map making in the 

mid‒17th Century by striving to make his maps more 

precise and scientifi c than his Dutch colleagues, including 

more detail and less embellishment and fantasy. His work 

marks the beginning ofthe end of Dutch dominance of 

the map trade and the start of the period where the 

French were at the forefront of the science of cartography.
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INDIA BELOW AND BEYOND 

THE GANGES, OR THE EMPIRE 

OF THE GREAT MOGUL

Rs 45,000‒Rs 70,000

$ 675‒$ 1,045

NON‒EXPORTABLE



MAP MAKER: Delarochette, Louis Stanislas d'Arcy and 

Faden, William, 1750 ‒ 1836

DATE: 1800

SHORT TITLE: Hind, Hindoostan, or India

PUBLISHER: William Faden

PLACE: London

MAP SIZE‒HEIGHT: 71 cm

MAPSIZE‒WIDTH: 53 cm

PAPER SIZE‒HEIGHT: 76 cm

PAPER SIZE‒WIDTH: 57 cm

NOTE: Engraved map. Full hand col. Relief shown 

pictorially. Illustrated cartouche by "D.L.R. inv & del." with 

motto: Tu regere imperio populos brittanne memento. 

"42" on verso.

FULL TITLE: Hind, Hindoostan, or India. By L.S. de la 

Rochette. MDCCLXXXVIII. London, published by William 

Faden, Geographer to the King and to H.R.H. the Prince 

of Wales. 3d. edition with considerable improvements, 

June 1st, 1800. Wm. Palmer, sculp.

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Wm. Palmer

AUTHOR: William Faden, 1750 ‒ 1836
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HIND OR HINDOSTAN BY L S DE LAROCHETTE WITH 

DECORATIVE CARTOUCHE

Rs 50,000‒Rs 70,000

$ 750‒$ 1,045 

NON‒EXPORTABLE



a)

MAP MAKER: Th omson, John

DATE: 1817

SHORT TITLE: Northern Hindostan

PUBLISHER: London: Baldwin, Cradock, and Joy; Dublin: 

John Cumming; Edinburgh: John Th omson

MAP SIZE‒HEIGHT: 50.5 cm

Map size‒Width:60 cm

PAPER SIZE‒HEIGHT: 54 cm

PAPER SIZE‒WIDTH: 64 cm

NOTE: Engraved map with 2 insets. Hand colored. Relief 

shown by hachures.

FULL TITLE: Northern Hindostan. (with) Cabul. (with) 

Nepaul. S.J. Neele sculp., 352 Strand. Drawn & engraved 

for Th omson's new general atlas, 1817

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Neele, Samuel John, 1758 ‒ 

1824

PUBLICATION AUTHOR: Th omson, John

PUBLISHED DATE: 1817
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THOMSON: SET OF 2 MAPS OF NORTHERN AND SOUTHERN 

INDIA

Rs 30,000‒Rs 50,000

$ 450‒$ 750 

NON‒EXPORTABLE

Fine original colour example of Th omson's regional map of India, extending from Arungabad, Mahoor and Cicacole in 

the North, to the southern tip of India, including most of Celyon.

Highly detailed, showing provinces, towns, roads, rivers, lakes, mountains, islands, etc. Color coded to show the lands 

controlled by the British, Nabob of Oude, Berar Rajah, Nizam, Mysore Rajah, Mahrattas, Travancore, and King of Candy.

From Th omson's General Atlas.

b)

MAP MAKER: Th omson, John

DATE: 1816

SHORT TITLE: Southern Hindostan

PUBLISHER: Baldwin, Cradock, and Joy

PLACE: London

PUBLISHER: John Cumming

PLACE: Dublin

PUBLISHER: John Th omson

PLACE: Edinburgh

MAP SIZE‒HEIGHT: 50.5 cm

MAP SIZE‒WIDTH: 59 cm

PAPER SIZE‒HEIGHT: 53 cm

PAPER SIZE‒WIDTH: 63.5 cm

NOTE: Engraved map. Hand colored. Relief shown by 

hachures.

FULL TITLE: Southern Hindostan. Neele sculpt. Drawn & 

engraved for Th omson's new general atlas, 1816

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Neele, Samuel John, 1758 ‒ 

1824

PUBLICATION AUTHOR: Th omson, John

PUBLISHED DATE: 1817







a)

MAP MAKER: Bellin, Jacques Nicolas, 1703 ‒ 1772

DATE: 1764

SHORT TITLE: Plan de Bombay

PUBLISHER: J.N. Bellin

PLACE: Paris

PAPER SIZE‒HEIGHT: 20.5 cm

PAPER SIZE‒WIDTH: 28 cm

NOTE: Decorative title cartouche. Relief shown pictorially. 

Depth shown by soundings. Shows settlements.

FULL TITLE: Plan De Bombay Et de Ses Environs

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: J. Arrivet Publication

MAP MAKER: Bellin, Jacques Nicolas, 1703 ‒ 1772

PUBLISHED DATE: 1764

Th is fi nely executed miniature map depicts Bombay and 

its environs in the mid‒eighteenth century. Th e compass 

rose orients the map to the west. By the middle of the 

eighteenth century, Bombay had begun to develop into 

a major trade center to which craftsmen of every sort 

imaginable were thronging. Many came from diff erent 

regions of India itself, but the city was also a magnet to 

peoples from afar as Madagascar. In 1770 the Mazagaon 

docks were built, and soon the British occupied much 

of the territory. It's diffi  cult to conceive that the city 

represented here has grown to become the ninth 

most highly and densely populated urban area on the 

planet, with an estimated 18.4 million living in the city 

and its environs. Th e city shows few details, but some 

topographical features are noted. A number of the other 

islands in the immediate area are included, and shoals off  

the coast of the island serve to warn seagoing vessels of 

these shallow areas. A decorative cartouche embellishes 

the map in the lower right quadrant, inside which is 

included a distance scale in both French and English 

forms of measurement.

Jacques Nicolas Bellin (1703‒1772) is among the most 

important mapmakers of the 18th Century.

In 1721, at age 18, he was appointed hydrographer (chief 

cartographer) to the French Navy. In August 1741, he 

became the fi rst Ingenieur de la Marine of the Depot des 

cartes et plans de la Marine (the French Hydrographical 

Offi  ce) and was named Offi  cial Hydrographer of the 

French King.

During his term as Offi  cial Hydrographer, the Depot 

was the single most active center for the production 

of sea charts and maps, including a large folio format 

sea‒chart of France, the Neptune Francois. He also 

produced a number of sea‒atlases of the world, e.g., the 

Atlas Maritime and the Hydrographie Francaise. Th ese 

gained fame, distinction and respect all over Europe and 

were republished throughout the 18th and even in the 

succeeding century.

Bellin also came out with smaller format maps such 

as the 1764 Petit Atlas Maritime, containing 580 fi nely 

detailed charts. He also contributed a number of maps to 

the 15 volume, Histoire Generale des Voyages of Antoine 

Francois Prevost or simply known l'Abbe Prevost.

Bellin set a very high standard of workmanship and 

accuracy, thus gaining for France a leading role in 

European cartography and geography. Many of his maps 

were copied by other mapmakers of Europe.

b)

MAP MAKER: Matthaus Merian

DATE: 1646

SHORT TITLE: Goa

PUBLISHER: M. Merian

PLACE: Frankfurt

PAPER SIZE‒HEIGHT: 27.7 cm

PAPER SIZE‒WIDTH: 36 cm

NOTE: Antique town view of Goa. Printed in Frankfurt 

by M. Merian in 1646.

FULL TITLE: Goa

MAP MAKER: Matthaus Merian

PUBLISHED DATE: 1646

PUBLISHED TITLE: Goa

Beautiful birdeye view of Goa (later hand coloured) in 

India from Matthaus Merian. Showing the city at the 

beginning of the 17th century with many ships in the 

harbour and a cartouche describing 43 buildings. From J. 

Gottfried's "Neuwe Archontologia Cosmica".

Matthaus Merian the Elder was born September 22nd, 

1593 in Basel. He studied drawing and copper engraving 

from the engraver Friedrich Meyer in Zurich. 1619 he 

went to Frankfurt where he worked for the publisher 

Johann Th eodor de Bry, whose daughter he married. 

He took over and completed the editions of Grand 

Voyages and Petit Voyages which de Bry started in 1590. 

Together with Martin Zeiller he produced the popular 

series of Topographia with total 21 volumes. Th e work 

was continued by his sons Matthaus the Younger and 

Caspar. Merian died June 19th, 1650 in Bad Schwalbach.
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PLAN OF BOMBAY AND GOA

Rs 25,000‒Rs 40,000

$ 375‒$ 600 

NON‒EXPORTABLE







a) 

MAP MAKER: Tallis, J. & F.

DATE: 1851 

SHORT TITLE: Eastern Hemisphere. 

PUBLISHER: J. & F. Tallis 

PLACE: London, Edinburgh and Dublin

PAPER SIZE‒HEIGHT: 25 cm

PAPER SIZE‒WIDTH: 36 cm

NOTE: Th e Eastern Hemisphere in outline color with 

the mail route shown in blue. Th e map is surrounded 

by illustrations of people and animals from diff erent 

countries. 

FULL TITLE: Eastern Hemisphere. Th e Illustrations by 

H. Warren & Engraved by J. Rogers. Th e Map Drawn & 

Engraved by John Rapkin. 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Rapkin, John 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Rogers, J. 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Warren, H. Publication 

AUTHOR: Martin, R.M 

PUBLISHED DATE: 1851 

b) 

MAP MAKER: Tallis,J. & F.

DATE: 1851 

SHORT TITLE: Western Hemisphere

PUBLISHER: J. & F. Tallis 

PLACE: London, Edinburgh and Dublin

PAPER SIZE‒HEIGHT: 25 cm

PAPER SIZE‒WIDTH: 36 cm

NOTE: Th e Western Hemisphere in outline color. Th e 

map is surrounded by illustrations of people and animals 

from diff erent countries.

FULL TITLE: Western Hemisphere. Th e Illustrations by 

H. Warren & Engraved by J. Rogers. Th e Map Drawn & 

Engraved by John Rapkin. 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Rapkin, John 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Rogers, J. 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Warren, H. 

PUBLICATION AUTHOR: Martin, R.M. 

PUBLISHED DATE: 1851
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R.M. MARTIN: SET OF 2 HIGHLY DECORATED MAPS OF THE 

WORLD, EASTERN AND WESTERN HEMISPHERE

Rs 25,000‒Rs 40,000 

$ 375‒$ 600 

NON‒EXPORTABLE





a)  

MAP MAKER: Tallis, J. & F. 

DATE: 1851 

SHORT TITLE: British India

PUBLISHER: Th e London Printing and Publishing 

Company

PUBLISHER LOCATION: London, Edinburgh and Dublin 

PAPER SIZE‒HEIGHT: 35 cm

PAPER SIZE‒WIDTH: 26 cm

NOTE: Map in colour showing presidencies, military and 

civil stations and proposed railways. Drawings show an 

Indian procession, Lahore, Beloochees and the Cootub 

Minar in Delhi. Surrounded by a fl owered border. 

FULL TITLE: British India. Th e Illustrations by A.H. Wray 

& Engraved by G. Greatbach.

Th e Map Drawn & Engraved by J. Rapkin. 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Greatbach, G.

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Rapkin, John

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Wray, A.H. 

PUBLICATION AUTHOR: Martin, R.M. 

PUBLISHED DATE: 1851 

b) 

MAP MAKER: Tallis, J. & F. 

DATE: 1851 

SHORT TITLE: Southern India Including the Presidencies 

of Bombay & Madras. 

PUBLISHER: J. & F. Tallis 

PUBLISHER LOCATION: London, Edinburgh and Dublin 

PAPER SIZE‒HEIGHT: 35 cm

PAPER SIZE‒WIDTH: 26 cm

NOTE: Th e southern part of India in outline color 

surrounded by drawings of local sites and cities. Th e Seal 

of the East India Company is shown. Th e map is enclosed 

in a architecturally infl uenced border. 

FULL TITLE: Southern India Including the Presidencies 

of Bombay & Madras. Th e Illustrations by A.H. Wray & 

Engraved by J.H. Kernot. Th e Map Drawn & Engraved by 

J. Rapkin. 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Kernot, J.H. 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Rapkin, John 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Wray, A.H. 

PUBLICATION AUTHOR: Martin, R.M. 

PUBLISHED DATE: 1851 

c) 

MAP MAKER: Tallis, J. & F. 

DATE: 1851 

SHORT TITLE: Overland Route to India 

PUBLISHER: J. & F. Tallis 

PUBLISHER LOCATION: London, Edinburgh and Dublin 

PAPER SIZE‒HEIGHT: 35 cm

PAPER SIZE‒WIDTH: 26 cm

NOTE: Two maps show the colour?? coded routes 

from Europe to India overland and by sea. Th e top map 

showing Europe and the bottom, Arabia and India. 

Illustrations show the Post Offi  ce in London, a camel 

convoy, Aden, Bombay and Madras. An ornate outline 

border surrounds the two maps. 

FULL TITLE: Overland Route To India. Th e Illustrations 

by H.Warren & Engraved by J. Kernot. Th e Map Drawn & 

Engraved by J. Rapkin. 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Kernot, J. 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Rapkin, John 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Warren, H. 

PUBLICATION AUTHOR: Martin, R.M. 

PUBLISHED DATE: 1851 

d) 

MAP MAKER: Tallis, J. & F. 

DATE: 1851 

SHORT TITLE: Northern India Including the Presidency 

of Calcutta 

PUBLISHER: J. & F. Tallis 

PUBLISHER LOCATION: London, Edinburgh and Dublin 

PAPER SIZE‒HEIGHT: 26 cm

PAPER SIZE‒WIDTH: 35 cm

NOTE: Northern India shown in outline color by 

possession (British, under British protection or 

Independent). Illustrations show a tiger hunt, ruins in 

Old Delhi and the British Presidency in Hyderabad. A 

leafy border surrounds the map. 

FULL TITLE: Northern India Including Th e Presidency of 

Calcutta. Th e Illustrations by A.H. Wray & Engraved by 

J.H. Kernot. Th e Map Drawn & Engraved by J. Rapkin. 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Kernot, J.H. 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Rapkin, John 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Wray, A.H. 

PUBLICATION AUTHOR: Martin, R.M. 

PUBLISHED DATE: 1851 

Striking full color example of this marvelous map of the 

northern part of India.

Th e map includes vignettes of Th e British Residency, 

Hyderabad, Ruins, Old Delhi, also the coat of Arms 

Auspicio/Anolie.

e) MAP MAKER: Tallis, J. & F. 

DATE: 1851 

SHORT TITLE: Islands In Th e Indian Ocean

PUBLISHER: J. & F. Tallis 

PUBLISHER LOCATION: London, Edinburgh and Dublin 

PAPER SIZE‒HEIGHT: 26 cm

PAPER SIZE‒WIDTH: 35 cm

FULL TITLE: Islands In Th e Indian Ocean. (with) inset 

map of Mauritius. Th e Illustrations Drawn & Engraved 

by H. Winkles. Th e Map Drawn & Engraved by J. Rapkin.

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Winkles, H. ; Rapkin, J.

Islands and countries in outline color. Drawings of the 

diff erent ports included. Decorative border.

Engraved for R. Montgomery Martin's Illustrated Atlas.
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SET OF FIVE HIGHLY DECORATED MAPS OF INDIA BY TALLIS

Rs 55,000‒Rs 70,000 

$ 825‒$ 1,045

NON‒EXPORTABLE
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SET OF FIVE HIGHLY DECORATIVEMAPS OF AMERICA, AFRICA, 

AUSTRALIA AND EUROPE BY TALLIS

Rs 50,000‒Rs 60,000 

$ 750‒$ 900 

NON‒EXPORTABLE

a)

MAP MAKER: Tallis, J. & F. 

DATE: 1851 

SHORT TITLE: Africa

PUBLISHER: J. & F. Tallis 

PUBLISHER LOCATION: London, Edinburgh and Dublin

PAPER SIZE ‒HEIGHT: 26 cm

PAPER SIZE ‒WIDTH: 35 cm

NOTE: Continent and some internal areas in outline 

color. St. Helena and the following people shown: 

Algerians, Bosjesman Hottentots, Bedouin Arabs, and 

Korranna Hottentots. Interlocking border. 

FULL TITLE: Africa. Th e Illustrations by J. Marchant & 

Engraved by J.H. Kernot. Th e Map Drawn & Engraved by 

J. Rapkin. 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Kernot, J.H. 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Marchant, J. 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Rapkin, J.

PUBLICATION AUTHOR: Martin, R.M. 

PUBLISHED DATE: 1851 

b)

MAP MAKER: Tallis, J. & F. 

DATE: 1851 

SHORT TITLE: Australia 

PUBLISHER: J. & F. Tallis 

PUBLISHER LOCATION: London, Edinburgh and Dublin

PAPER SIZE ‒HEIGHT: 26 cm

PAPER SIZE ‒WIDTH: 35 cm

NOTE: Country divided into numbered counties with 

included legend. Counties and country in outline color. 

Drawings depict birds, kangaroos, local people and 

Sydney harbor. Decorative border. 

FULL TITLE: Australia. Th e Illustrations by J. Marchant & 

Engraved byJ.B. Allen. Th e Map Drawn & Engraved by J. 

Rapkin.

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Allen, J.B. 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Marchant, J.

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Rapkin, J. 

PUBLICATION AUTHOR: Martin, R.M. 

PUBLISHED DATE: 1851 

c)

MAP MAKER: Tallis, J. & F. 

DATE: 1851 

SHORT TITLE: Europe

PUBLISHER: J. & F. Tallis 

PUBLISHER LOCATION: London, Edinburgh and Dublin

PAPER SIZE ‒HEIGHT: 26 cm

PAPER SIZE ‒WIDTH: 35 cm

NOTE: In outline color by country. Illustrations show 

travelers, seal hunters, the slave market and an Arab with 

a camel. Reference: P804. World Area: Europe

FULL TITLE: Europe. Th e Illustrations by J. Marchant & 

Engraved by J. Rogers. Th e Map Drawn & Engraved by J. 

Rapkin. 

Engraveror Printer: Marchant, J. 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Rapkin, John 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Rogers, J. 

PUBLICATION AUTHOR: Martin, R.M. 

PUBLISHED DATE: 1851 

d)

MAP MAKER: Tallis, J. & F 

DATE: 1851 

SHORT TITLE: North AmericaPUBLISHER: J. & F. Tallis 

PUBLISHER LOCATION: London, Edinburgh and Dublin

Paper Size ‒ Height: 35 cm

Paper Size ‒ Width: 26 cm

NOTE: In outline color by country and state or province. 

Map surrounded by natural wonders, animals, local 

people and ancient monuments. Ornate border design. 

FULL TITLE: North America. Th e Illustrations by J. 

Marchant & Engraved by J. Rogers. Th e Map Drawn & 

Engraved by J. Rapkin. 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Marchant, J. 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Rapkin, J. 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Rogers, J. 

PUBLICATION AUTHOR: Martin, R.M. 

PUBLISHED DATE: 1851 

e)

MAP MAKER: Tallis, J. & F. 

DATE: 1851 

SHORT TITLE: South America

PUBLISHER: J. & F. Tallis 

PUBLISHER LOCATION: London, Edinburgh and Dublin

PAPER SIZE ‒HEIGHT: 35 cm

Paper Size Width: 26 cm

NOTE: In outline color by country surrounded by 

drawings of natural wonders, local people and local 

fauna. Decorative leaf pattern. 

FULL TITLE: South America. Th e Illustrations by J. 

Marchant & Engraved by J. Rogers. Th e Map Drawn & 

Engraved by J. Rapkin. 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Marchant, J. 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Rapkin, J. 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Rogers, J. 

PUBLICATION AUTHOR: Martin, R.M. 

PUBLISHED DATE: 1851 

Gorgeous full color example of Tallis' map of South 

America, with vignettes showing the cities of Rio Janeiro 

and colorful vignettes of Gold Washing in Brazil, Natives 

of Chili, Condor and Llamas of Peru. Beautiful decorative 

border.

Engraved for R. Montgomery Martin's Illustrated Atlas.
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MAP MAKER: Society for the 

Diff usion of Useful Knowledge 

(Great Britain) 

DATE: 1842 

SHORT TITLE: Calcutta 

PUBLISHER: Chapman and Hall 

PUBLISHER LOCATION: London 

MAP SIZE‒HEIGHT: 32 cm

Map size‒Width:41 cm

PAPER SIZE‒HEIGHT: 43 cm

PAPER SIZE‒WIDTH: 37 cm

NOTE: Engraved map. Includes 

inset views: Writers Buildings / 

Government House / Esplanade 

Row

FULL TITLE: Calcutta. Published 

under the superintendence of the 

Society for the Diff usion of Useful 

Knowledge. London, published by 

Chapman & Hall, 186, Strand, Novr. 

1842. (1844) 

PUBLICATION AUTHOR: 

Society for the Diff usion of Useful 

Knowledge (Great Britain) 

Highly detailed town plan of 

Calcutta, including a key naming 

27 public buildings, churches and 

chapels.

Large vignettes of the Writer's 

Building, Government House 

and Esplande Row. One of the 

best commercial atlas in the 19th 

Century.
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SDUK HIGHLY 

DECORATIVE MAP 

OFCALCUTTA

Rs 20,000‒Rs 30,000 

$ 300‒$ 450 

NON‒EXPORTABLE



A highly decorated map of the distribution 

of world religions Distribuction de las 

principales religions, Madrid 1877 by Piera .

Full title: Distribucion de las principales 

religiones segun los datos mas modernos 

par OttoNeussel

PAPER SIZE: HEIGHT: 57.5 cm

PAPER SIZE: WIDTH: 79 cm
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A HIGHLY 

DECORATED MAP OF 

THE DISTRIBUTION 

OF WORLD RELIGIONS

Rs 20,000‒Rs 30,000 

$ 300‒$ 450 

NON‒EXPORTABLE



MAP MAKER: Jodocus Hondius

DATE: 1631

SHORT TITLE: Asia recens summa cura 

delineata Auct. Henr. Hondio 1631

PUBLISHER LOCATION: Amsterdam

MAP SIZE‒HEIGHT: 37.5 cm

MAP SIZE‒WIDTH: 49 cm

PAPER SIZE‒HEIGHT: 38.2 cm

PAPER SIZE‒WIDTH: 50 cm

A striking later hand coloured map and 

one of the most correct to date of the 

area. In carrying on the great Mercator‒

(Jodocus) Hondius tradition, Jansson, 

the son‒in‒law of Hondius, and Henricus 

Hondius, his direct descendant, updated 

the earlier works, at the same time 

developing a cartographic style of their 

own. Th is is a lovely example of Henricus 

Hondius' output. Typically of the maps 

from Hondius' atlas, the depiction is fi lled 

with information, some accurate and 

some based solely on hearsay. Much detail 

is given of rivers, mountains, islands and 

towns. An elephant is illustrated in western 

China, lions in Africa, and a merman and 

two sea monsters off  the coasts. Other 

decorative features include three western 

ships and a Chinese junk, as well as two 

elegant cartouches.

Th e English text at verso gives an up‒to‒

date description of the map.
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ASIA RECENS SUMMA 

CURA DELINEATA 

AUCT. JUD. HONDIO 

1631

Rs 1,00,000‒Rs 1,25,000 

$ 1,495‒$ 1,870  

NON‒EXPORTABLE





MAP MAKER: Pierre Mortier

DATE: c.1700

SHORT TITLE: Carte Generale Du Monde, ... / Generale 

Waereld Kaart, ...

Long Title: Carte Generale du Monde ou Description du 

Monde Terrestre & Aquatique ‒ General Waereld card, or 

Beschryving of the Land and Water Waereld

PUBLISHER: Jean Covens et Corneille Mortier

PUBLISHER LOCATION: Amsterdam

MAP SIZE‒HEIGHT: 40.5 cm

MAP SIZE‒WIDTH: 47.5 cm

An unusually engraved map on Mercator's projection 

which, through its intricate style emphasizes coastal 

indents and headlands, shows some land forms strangely 

elongated and provides some interesting concepts of the 

world's cartography. California, typically for the period, 

is shown as an island, while to the northeast a channel 

links the Pacifi c with the Hudsons Bay and the Atlantic, 

New Holland appears almost box‒shaped and northeast 

Asia extends far into the Arctic seas. Many of these 

features derived from the cartography propounded by 

the school of French Th eoretical geographers whose 

imagine dominated their mapping. Along the top of 

the map appear a double hemisphere, a separate lunar / 

solar diagram and a representation of the globe by night 

and day, also of the world without water. Rodney Shirley, 

in his book Mapping of the World, suggests this map 

appeared in a history of the Bible.
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CARTE GENERALE DU 

MONDE, ... /GENERALE 

WAERELD KAART, 

Rs 1,10,000‒Rs 1,30,000 

$ 1,645‒$ 1,945

NON‒EXPORTABLE



AUTHOR: Jansson, Johannes, 1588 ‒ 1664 

DATE: 1650 

SHORT TITLE: Mar di India

PUBLISHER: Johannes Jansson 

PUBLISHER LOCATION: Amsterdam 

Map size ‒ Height: 43 cm

Map size ‒ Width: 55 cm

Paper size ‒ Height:48 cm

Paper size ‒ Width: 60 cm

FULL TITLE: Mar di India

PUBLICATION AUTHOR: Jansson, Johannes, 

1588 ‒ 1664

Pub Date:1650 

Pub NOTE: Important later hand coloured early 

sea chart of the Indian Ocean, fi rst published in 

1650 by Jansson in Amsterdam.

Th e chart extends from Australia to Cape Horn 

and north to Japan, the island Korea and the 

Himalayas.

Th e map provides a fi ne depiction of the 

pre‒Tasman Voyages to Australia, noting the 

discoveries of a number of early Dutch explorers. 

Australia is called Terra Del Zur. In later editions 

of this map, the Tasman discoveries and Van 

Dieman's Land are added. Korea is referred to as 

Ins. Corai.
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MAR DI INDIA

Rs 80,000‒Rs 90,000 

$ 1,195‒$ 1,345 

NON‒EXPORTABLE
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ACCURATISSIMA TOTIUS 

ASIAE TABULA

Rs 65,000‒Rs 75,000 

$ 975‒$ 1,120

NON‒EXPORTABLE

MAP MAKER: Justus Danckerts

DATE: c.1700

SHORT TITLE: Accuratissima totius Asiae Tabula

PUBLISHER: Frederick de Wit 

PUBLISHER LOCATION: Amsterdam 

Map size ‒ Height: 49.5 cm

Map size ‒ Width: 58 cm

FULL TITLE: Exactissima Asiae Delineatio In Praecipuas 

Regiones Caeteraisq Partes Divisa et Denuo in Lucem 

Edita per DANCKERTS Amftelodami cum Privilegio

PUBLISHED DATE: 1682 

Fine example of Justus Danckert's scarce decorative map 

of Asia.

Embellished with ornate cartouche, sailing ships, 

compass rose, etc.

Attractive full original color example of Danckerts 

scarce map of Asia and the Northern part of Australia, 

called Hollandia Nova. Extends North to the unknown 

coasts ofYesso. Interesting projection of Japan. Nice 

detail in China, including naming Formosa. Several place 

names on the Northern Australian Coast. Nice detail in 

Southeast Asia. A nice example of this scarce map.



MAP MAKER: S. Bellin

DATE: 1766 

SHORT TITLE: Carte Reduite de la Presque Isle de l'inde

PUBLISHER: 

PUBLISHER LOCATION: 

Map size ‒ Height: 59 cm

Map size ‒ Width: 84 cm

Paper size ‒ Height: 63 cm

Paper size ‒ Width: 88 cm

FULL TITLE: Carte Reduite De La Presque Isle De 

L'Inde Contenant les Costes depuis Cambaye jusqu'aux 

Bouches du Ganges Dressee au Depot des Cartes Plans 

et Journeax de la Marine . . . 1766

Striking later hand colouredmap of India and Sri Lanka, 

extending from the Bay of Bengal and the mouth of the 

Ganges to Guzurat, and including a detailed treatment 

of the Maldives and Sri Lanka.

Bellin was the chief Hydrographer of the French Depot 

De La Marine for a signifi cant period of time in the 

mid‒18th Century. Under his direction, the Depot De 

La Marine systematically mapped the coastlines of 

the world with more precision and accuracy than the 

contemporary English and Dutch chart makers of the 

time period.
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CARTE DES INDES 

ORIENTALES

Rs 60,000‒Rs 75,000 

$ 900‒$ 1,120 

NON‒EXPORTABLE



MAP MAKER: Homann, Johann Baptist, 1663 ‒ 1724 

DATE: 1748 

SHORT TITLE: Carte des Indes Orientales

PUBLISHER: Homann 

PUBLISHER LOCATION: Nuremberg 

Map size ‒ Height: 52 cm

Map size ‒ Width: 86 cm

Paper size ‒ Height: 55 cm

Paper size ‒ Width: 88 cm

FULL TITLE: Carte Des Indes Orientales dessinee suivant 

les Observations les plus recentes dont le principal est 

tiree des Cartes hydrographiques de Mr. D'Apres de 

Mannevillette . . .1748

PUBLICATION AUTHOR: Homann, Johann Baptist 

(1663 ‒ 1724) 

Highly detailed map of the region between India and the 

the Philippines, centered on the Malaysian Peninsula.

Extends north to China. Includes rhumblines and a 

highly ornate cartouche.
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CARTE DES INDES ORIENTALES

Rs 1,00,000‒Rs 1,50,000 

$ 1,495‒$ 2,240 

NON‒EXPORTABLE



MAP MAKER: Bellin, Jacques Nicolas, 1703 ‒ 1772 

DATE: 1757 

SHORT TITLE: Carte Renuite de l'OCean Oriental ou Mer de Indes. 

PUBLISHER: Chez M. Bellin 

PUBLISHER LOCATION: Paris 

Map size‒Height cm: 55 cm

Map size‒Width cm: 87 cm

Paper size‒Height cm: 57 cm

Paper size‒Width cm: 88.5 cm

NOTE: Fine map of the Indian Ocean, from Australia and Borneo to 

Africa and the Arabian Peninsula, published in Paris by Nicolas Bellin.

Th is is the second edition of Bellin's map, signifi cantly revised from the 

fi rst edition of 1740.

Th e map has the following signifi cant revisions:

Later hand coloured maps with decorative cartouche added.

Th e chart extends a bit furtherto the east and west, encompassing the 

Philippines and some of the west coast of South Africa.

Th e East Coast of Africa is signifi cantly refi ned.

Th e shape of Madagascar has been signifi cantly altered.

Th e shape of the Gujarat Peninsula isgreatly improved.

Th e mouth of the Ganges River and Bay of Bengal is signifi cantly revised

Th e Malaysian Peninsula is much narrower and the coastline reworked

Signifi cant revisions are shown in Australia and far greater coverage.

WesternAustralia is shown, with seven place names, including "Baye 

des Chiens marins vue par Dampier en 1691" and "Coste veue par Mr. 

Duquesne en 1687".

Th is chart was produced by Jacques‒Nicolas Bellin (1703 ‒ 1772), 

France's preeminent maritime cartographer and the Premier Ingenieur 

of the Depot de la Marine (the French Hydrographical Offi  ce), as 

well as the Offi  cial Hydrographer of the King Louis XV, appearing in 

volume 2 of Bellin's Bellin's Hydrographie Francoise, one of the most 

importantcompilations of Sea Charts published in the 18th Century.
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CARTE RENUITE DE L'OCEAN ORIENTAL OU MER DE INDES

Rs 75,000‒Rs 85,000 

$ 1,120‒$ 1,270 

NON‒EXPORTABLE



MAP MAKER: Covens et Mortier 

MAP MAKER: L'Isle, Guillaume de, 1675 ‒ 1726 

DATE: 1742 

SHORT TITLE: Malabar, Coromandel, cotes. 

PUBLISHER: Covens & Mortier 

PUBLISHER LOCATION: Amsterdam

Map size ‒ Height: 45 cm

Map size ‒ Width: 56 cm

Paper size ‒ Height: 49 cm

Paper size ‒ Width: 60 cm

NOTE: Engraved map in outline color. Relief shown pictorially. 

FULL TITLE: Carte des Cotes de Malabar et de Coromandel, 

presentee auRoy. Par Guillaume de l'Isle. A Amsterdam, Chez 

J. Covens et C. Mortier, Geographes. (Title in upper margin:) 

Orarum Malabariae, Coromandelae, &c. tabula accuratissima. 

(1742)

PUBLICATION AUTHOR: Covens et Mortier 

PUBLICATION AUTHOR: L'Isle,Guillaume de, 1675 ‒ 1726 

PUBLISHED DATE: 1742 

De L'Isle is important as the fi rst "scientifi c" cartographer who 

incorporated the most current information on exploration 

and topography into his maps. His maps of America contain 

many innovations: discarding the fallacy of California as an 

island, fi rst naming of Texas, fi rst correct delineation of the 

Mississippi Valley, and fi rst correct longitudes of America. Lloyd 

Brown states that De L'Isle "undertook a complete reform of a 

system ofgeography that had been in force since the second 

century, and by the time he was twenty fi ve he had very nearly 

accomplished his purpose."

Th is interesting map in French in the north extends from the 

northern portion of Indian to Sri Lanka and the Maldives includes 

in the west. It details coastal towns, internal settlements, hills, 

and roads. Th e title cartridge includes decorative architecture 

and vegetation with the French royal coat of arms. Two compass 

roses fl ank the subcontinent.
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MALABAR, COROMANDEL, 

COTES

Rs 28,000‒Rs 40,000 

$ 420‒$ 600

NON‒EXPORTABLE



Exceptional old color example of the fi rst edition of Pierre Mortier's fi ne 2‒

sheet map of the Indian Ocean and contiguous regions, fi rst published in 1700. 

Th e chart extends from Saudi Arabia and the Horn of Africa in the West to the 

Straits of Malaca, centered on India and Pakistan.

Th is is a chart of south central Asia, with specifi c mention of theMaldives 

and the Socotra Island. Th e chart extends from Saudi Arabia and the Horn of 

Africa in the West to the Straits of Malacca in the East. Th e map is centered 

on Indian subcontinent which is named Empire of the Great Mongol, and to 

India's leftis Safavid Iran, titled Empire of the Persians. Th e entirety of the land 

covered by the Map was at the time primarily Muslim.

At the time of publication, both the Arabian Peninsula and Socotra Island 

were under Ottoman rule. With multiple colonizers in India, the Maldives 

remained an independent trading state. Th e Maldives held importance due 

to their central location within the Indian Ocean, half way between Africa and 
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CARTE PARTICULIERE D'UNE PARTIE D'ASIE OU SONT LES ISLES 

D'ANDEMAON, CEYLAN, LES MALDIVES

Rs 1,50,000‒Rs 1,75,000 

$ 2,240‒$ 2,615 

NON‒EXPORTABLE

MAP MAKER: Jaillot, Alexis Hubert, 1632 ‒ 1712 

MAP MAKER: Mortier, Pierre 

MAP MAKER: Sanson, Nicolas (1600 ‒ 1667) 

DATE: 1708 

SHORT TITLE: Carte Particuliere d'une Partie d'Asie ou sont les Isles 

d'Andemaon,Ceylan, les Maldives. PUBLISHER: Chez Pierre Mortier 

PUBLISHER LOCATION: Amsterdam, Paris

PUBLISHER: Chez Pierre Mortier 

PUBLISHER LOCATION: Amsterdam, Paris 

Map size‒ Height: 59.5 cm

Map size‒ Width: 87.5 cm

Paper size‒ Height: 63.5 cm

Paper size‒ Width: 91.5 cm

FULL TITLE: Carte Particuliere d'une Partie d'Asie ou sont Les Isles D'Andemaon, 

Ceylan, Les Madives . . . [joined with] Partie Occidentale d'une D'Asie ou sont 

les Isles De Zocotora De l'Amirante. . . PUBLICATION AUTHOR: Jaillot, Alexis 

Hubert, 1632 ‒ 1712 

PUBLICATION AUTHOR: Mortier, Pierre 

PUBLISHED DATE: 1708 

the Straights of Malacca. Th e Maldives were a stopping 

ground for various traders, including those from Basrah 

who sailed to Sri Lanka or Southeast Asia.

Although Th e East India Company stationed a garrison 

on Socotra, the fi rm refusal of the Sultan to sell the island 

along with the lack of good anchorages fora coaling 

station to be used by the new steamship line being 

put into service on the Suez‒Bombay route caused the 

British to leave in 1835. After the capture of the port 

city of Aden in 1839, the British lost interest in acquiring 

Socotra.

During the 1700s, India was a major interest for all 

colonizing powers, namely the French, the Portuguese, 

and the English. By the early 18th century, with 

lines between commercial and political dominance 

becoming increasingly blurred, a number of European 

trading companies, including the English East India 

Company, had established coastal outposts. Th e East 

India Company's control of the seas, greater resources, 

and more advanced military training and technology led 

it to become attractive to a portion of the Indian elite. 

Th ese factors were crucial in allowing the Company to 

gain control over the Bengal region by 1765 and sideline 

other European countries.

A fi ne example of this sought after map.



MAP MAKER: Albrecht Carl Seutter

DATE: 1728 ca 

SHORT TITLE: Imperii Magni Mogolis sive Indici 

Padschach

PUBLISHER: Mathaus Seutter 

PUBLISHER LOCATION: Augsburg 

MAP SIZE‒HEIGHT: 50 cm

MAP SIZE‒WIDTH: 57 cm

PAPER SIZE‒HEIGHT: 52 cm

PAPER SIZE‒WIDTH: 59.5 cm

FULL TITLE: Imperii Magni Mogolis sive Indici Padschach, 

juxta recentiissimas Navigationes accurata delineato 

Geographica studio et sumtibus.

Th is is an absolutely spectacular later hand coloured map 

of northern India showing the extent of the powerful 

Mughal Empire in the late 17th century, this map details 

the subcontinent and parts of Central Asia from Persia 

and Khandhar eastward as far a modern day Burma and 

Th ailand.Extends northward to include parts of Tibet and 

Nepal and southwards as far as the Malabar Coast and 

the Gulf of Th ailand. Cartographically this map is heavily 

based upon Hondius and Mercator's 17th century of the 

same region entitled India Orientalis.

Representing 18th century Germany cartography at its 

fi nest; this is an absolutely spectacular c. 1740 map of 

northern India by Matthias Seutter. Showing the extent 

of the powerful Mughal Empire in the late 17th century, 

this map details the subcontinent and parts of Central 

Asia from Persia and Khandhar eastward as far a modern 

day Burma and Th ailand. Extends northward to include 

parts of Tibet and Nepal and southwards as far as the 

Malabar Coast and the Gulf of Th ailand. Cartographically 

this map is heavily based upon Hondius and Mercator's 

17th century of the same region entitled India Orientalis. 

Presented is wonderful combination of surprising 

accuracy, gross errors, and outright speculation. Generally 

speaking, thismap is cartographically solid detailing 

numerous cities, river systems and trade routes. Shows 

Deli, Agra, Kandahar (Candahar), Lahore (Lahor), Pegu, 

Goa, Kabul (Cabul), Jaisalmer (Gislemere), and many 

other important and still thriving cities. Alsonotes several 

important trade routes including the ancient caravan 

trail westward from Agra into Persia. Despite this map's 

thoroughness, there are a number of cartographic errors, 

probably the most notable of which is the narrowing of 

the subcontinent. Usually such lateral misrepresentations 

are the result of erroneous 16th century longitudinal 

calculations. In this case, these errors found their way 

into the Hondius's map and hence into this one as well. 

Th e northernmost regions depicted on this map are 

highly speculative with regard to physical geography. A 

number of large lakes, including the apocryphal Lake of 

Chiamay, are speculated in the northeastern quadrants 

of the map as the sources of four important Southeast 

Asian river systemsincluding the Irrawaddy, the Dharla, 

the Chao Phraya, and the Brahmaputra. 

Th e curious Lake of Chiamay (also called Chiam‒may 

or Chian‒may), roughly located in the area of Assam 

but sometimes as far north as Tibet and China, began 

to appearin maps of this region as early as the 16th 

century and persisted well into the mid 18th century. 

Its origins are unknown but may originate in a lost 16th 

century geography prepared by the Portuguese scholar 

Jao de Barros. It was speculated to be thesource of 

fi ve important Southeast Asian River systems and was 

mentioned in the journals of Sven Hedin. Th ere are even 

records that the King of Siam led an invasionary force to 

take control of the lake in the 16th century. Nonetheless, 

the theory ofLake Chimmay was ultimately disproved 
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IMPERII MAGNI MOGOLIS SIVE INDICI PADSCHACH

Rs 65,000‒Rs 75,000 

$ 975‒$ 1,120

NON‒EXPORTABLE

and it disappeared from maps entirely by the 1760s. 

Decorated with several extremely attractive allegorical 

cartouche image. Th e title cartouche in the lower 

left hand quadrant shows Poseidon, Hermes, anangel 

and the goddess Fame admiring the wealth of Asia as 

represented by jewels, ivory, and precious metals. In the 

upper left hand quadrant, a distance scale plays second 

fi ddle to a scene of cherubs rummaging through chests 

full of treasure whileexotic peacocks look on. A large 

trade Caravel rests in the Indian Ocean, lower right 

quadrant, suggesting the trade riches to be had by daring 

ship captains willing to sail half way around the world. 

Engraved by Albrecht Carl Seutter and published by 

Matthias Seutter c. 1740. (Ref: M&B; Tooley)



MAP MAKER: Blaeu, Joan, 1596 ‒ 1673 

DATE: 1665 

SHORT TITLE: Magni Mogolis Imperivm 

PUBLISHER: Joan Blaeu 

PUBLISHER LOCATION: Amsterdam 

MAP SIZE‒HEIGHT: 41.5 cm

MAP SIZE‒WIDTH: 51.5 cm

FULL TITLE: Magni Mogolis Imperivm 

Th is fantastic map extends from Afghanistan and Persia 

eastward to northern Burma and the border of China, 

and southward from above Kabul to Bombay (Mumbai). 

Elephants and camels decorate the land mass on which 

rivers, mountain ranges, cities and major fortifi cations are 

detailed. Th e lower left corner features an elaborate coat 

of arms (with eagle, ship, horse, and bulls' heads) topped 

by a helmet of armor and a cherub with drawn bow and 

arrow above a dedicatory panel in Latin to D. Iohanni 

Hvydekoper (Joan Huydecoper), lord of Maarsseveen 

(north of Utrecht) and Neerdijk. (He later became 

governor of the Dutch East India Company, 1666, and 

mayor of Amsterdam, 1673.) 
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MAGNI MOGOLIS IMPERIVM

Rs 60,000‒Rs 80,000 

$ 900‒$ 1,195

NON‒EXPORTABLE



MAP MAKER: Jansson, Johannes, 1588 ‒ 1664 

DATE: 1650 

SHORT TITLE: Sinus Gangeticus, Vulgo Golfo de Bengala Nova 

descriptio 

PUBLISHER: Johannes Jansson 

PUBLISHER LOCATION: Amsterdam 

Map size‒ Height: 47 cm

Map size‒ Width: 54 cm

Paper size‒Height : 49 cm

PAPER SIZE‒WIDTH: 56 cm

FULL TITLE: Sinus Gangeticus, Vulgo Golfo de Bengala Nova 

descriptio 

Striking large format later hand coloured sea chart of the Gulf of 

Bengal, fromCeylan (Sri Lanka) to Sumatra. Th e map appeared 

in the sea atlas volume of Jansson's Atlas Maior. 

One of the earliest obtainable Dutch Sea Charts of the region.
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SINUS GANGETICUS, VULGO 

GOLFODE BENGALA NOVA 

DESCRIPTIO

Rs 50,000‒Rs 75,000 

$ 750‒$ 1,120

NON‒EXPORTABLE





MAP MAKER: Ptolemy, Claudius

MAP MAKER: Ruscelli,Girolamo

MAP MAKER: Rosaccio, Giuseppe

DATE: 1599

SHORT TITLE: Orbis Terrae Compendiosa Descriptio

PUBLISHER: Appresso gli heredi di Melchior Sessa

PUBLISHER LOCATION: Venetia

Map size ‒ Height:28.5 cm

Map size ‒ Width: 51 cm

Paper size ‒ Height: 44 cm

Paper size ‒ Width: 53.5 cm

FULL TITLE: Orbis terrae compendiosa descriptio 

quam ex Magna Universali Gerardi Mercatoris Domino 

Richardo Gartho, geographiae ac caeterarum bonarum 

artium amatori ac fautori summo, in veteris amicitiae 

ac familiaritatis memoriam / Rumoldus Mercator fi eri 

curabat A. MDLXXXVII

An elaborate strapwork border surrounds this beautiful 

later hand coloured double‒hemisphere map, and 

an armillary sphere and 32‒point compass rose are 

tucked between the hemispheres. Engraved double 

hemispherical world map. Th e engraving is a model of 

clarity and neatness, with typical cursive fl ourishes to the 

lettering of the sea names. Th e North Pole is illustrated 

as a land mass surrounding a sea from which four rivers 

radiate, and there is a well depicted northwest passage. 

Shows a huge southern continent and the bulge in 

the south west coast of South America. Relief shown 

pictorially.

Attractive later hand coloured example of the Mercator's 

map of the World, fi rst printed in Geneva in 1587.

Th is is the only collectible world map by Gerard Mercator, 

the greatest geographer of his era. Both his1538 and 1569 

world maps are unobtainable rarities.

Th e present work is a reduced version of the 1569 wall 

map of the world, on which the revolutionary Mercator 

Projection was introduced. Oddly, this folio version 

recast the map into a double‒hemisphere format and 

did not employ the Mercator Projection.

Gerhard Mercator died in 1594, the year before his fi rst 

world atlas was published. It would be several decades 

before a world map on his Mercator's projection would 

appear in a commercial atlas. A fi ne example of one of 

the most important and infl uential world maps of the 

16th Century.

54

ORBIS TERRAE COMPENDIOSA DESCRIPTIO

Rs 1,75,000‒Rs 2,00,000 

$ 2,615‒$ 2,990

NON‒EXPORTABLE





MAP MAKER: Covens et Mortier 

AUTHOR: L'Isle, Guillaume de, 1675 ‒ 1726 

DATE: 1720

SHORT TITLE: Mappemonde

PUBLISHER: Covens & Mortier 

PUBLISHER LOCATION: Amsterdam 

Map size ‒Height: 44 cm

MAP SIZE‒WIDTH: 66.5 cm

Paper size ‒Height: 46 cm

Paper size ‒Width: 68.5 cm

Hand colored engraved double hemisphere map. 

Relief shown pictorially. Shows explorers' tracks. Prime 

meridian: Ferro. Ornamental title by "J. Punt fec." 

FULL TITLE: Paris : Chez Guillaume Delisle, premier 

geographe du roy, de l'Academie royale des sciences, sur 

le quay de l'horloge, avec privilege, 15 Avril 1720.

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Condet, J. 

ENGRAVER OR PRINTER: Punt, J. 

PUBLICATION AUTHOR: Covens et Mortier 

PUBLICATION AUTHOR: L'Isle, Guillaume de, 1675 ‒ 

1726

PUBLISHED DATE: 1742
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MAPPEMONDE

Rs 50,000‒Rs 75,000 

$ 750‒$ 1,120

NON‒EXPORTABLE



a)

BENGALA

by Petrus Bertius (1565‒ Paris,1629) 

Published Amsterdam 1618 in 

"Tabularum Geographicarum 

Contractarum Libri Septem."

An original early 17th century 

copper engraved miniature antique 

map of the Bay of Bengal covering 

present day Burma or Myanmar, 

Bangladesh and parts of North East 

India around the Ganges Delta.

Th e title is displayed in a strapwork 

cartouchewith the further title of 

Bengala in the upper margin. 

A crisp dark impression on robust 

hand laid paper with Latin text to 

verso. A handsome map enhanced 

with expertly crafted later hand 

colouring. 

Fine unmarked condition, free of 

repairs or restoration. It would be 

diffi  cult to fi nd a better example of 

this scarce and desirable map.

Approx. 3.5" x 5" (85mm x 120mm) 

map area only, with full margins 

beyond.

b) 

MALABAR

by Petrus Bertius (1565‒ Paris,1629) 

An original early 17th century 

copper engraved miniature antique 

map of the coast of Malabar, the 

coast goes from Goa to Cape 

Comorin.

Th e title is displayed in a strapwork 

cartouche with the further title of 

Descriptio ReginiMalabar in the 

upper margin. 

A crisp dark impression on robust 

hand laid paper with Latin text to 

verso. A handsome map enhanced 

with expertly crafted later hand 

colouring. 

Fine unmarked condition, free of 

repairs or restoration. Itwould be 

diffi  cult to fi nd a better example of 

this scarce and desirable map.

Approx. 3.5" x 5" (85mm x 120mm) 

map area only, with full margins 

beyond.
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MINIATURE MAPS OF INDIA, C 1598 ‒ C 1618

Rs 80,000‒Rs 1,00,000 

$ 1,195‒$ 1,495

NON‒EXPORTABLE

THE FINEST SET OF MINIATURE 

MAPS EVER PRINTED

Petrus Bertius (1565‒ Paris,1629) , 

Dutch cartographer and engraver. 

Also known Pieter or Peter 

Bertius of Flemish birth he was 

educated at Leiden University and 

was a theologian, historian and 

mathematician of some standing, 

but is remembered chiefl y for his 

cartographic works.

His brothers in law Joducus Hondius 

and Pieter Van Den Keere were also 

highly successful cartographers 

and engraved many of the maps 

forthe Tabularum Geographicum 

Contractarum. Th ese maps are 

beautiful miniatures and the 1616 

edition published by J. Hondius 

Junior has been called "the fi nest 

set of miniature maps ever printed."

Th e origins of the miniature pocket 

atlas lie inBarent Langenes Caert 

Th resoor of 1598. A large number 

of the 169 maps were engraved by 

Petrus Kaerius (Van Den Keere). 

Th is small but attractive atlas was 

sold for the fi rst time in 1599 by 

Cornelis Claesz in Amsterdam. In 

1600, Claesz published theatlas 

with a Latin text composed by 

Petrus Bertius; from then on, new 

editions, often enlarged with new 

maps, regularly appeared. Petrus 

Bertius was born at Beveren, 

Flanders, in November 1565. 

As a refugee, Bertius settled in 

Amsterdam and, after fi nishing 

his studies, he became a professor 

of mathematics and librarian at 

the University of Leiden. In 1618 

he also became cosmographer 

and historiographer to Louis 

XIII of France, and lived in Paris, 

where he died in October 1629. 

His fame among geographers was 

established by his text in the pocket 

atlas Tabularum Geographicarum.

c) 

CAMBAIA

by Petrus Bertius (1565‒ Paris,1629) 

An original early 17th century 

copper engraved miniature 

antique map of the northern India 

with Gujarat and the Indus river, 

bordering Pakistan. Indicates major 

towns represented by symbols, 

major rivers and mountains.

Th e title "Cambaia" is displayed 

in astrapwork cartouche with 

the further title of "Descriptio 

Cambaiae" in the upper margin. 

A crisp dark impression on robust 

hand laid paper with Latin text to 

verso. A handsome map enhanced 

with expertly crafted later hand 

colouring. 

Fine unmarked condition, free of 

repairs or restoration. It would be 

diffi  cult to fi nd a better example of 

this scarce and desirable map.

Approx. 3.5" x 5" (85 mm x 120 mm) 

map area only, with full margins 

beyond.

a

b

c





MAP MAKER: Homann Heirs, Johann Baptist, 1663 ‒ 1724 

DATE: 1733 

SHORT TITLE: Peninsula Indiae ... Malabar & Coromandel ... Ceylon

PUBLISHER: Homann Heirs

PUBLISHER LOCATION: Nuremberg 

MAP SIZE‒HEIGHT: 55 cm

MAP SIZE‒WIDTH: 48 cm

PAPER SIZE‒HEIGHT: 57.1 cm 

PAPER SIZE‒WIDTH: 51 cm

FULL TITLE: Peninsula Indiae citra Gangem hoc est Orae celeberrimae Malabar & Coromandel cum 

adjacente insula non minus celebratissima Ceylon

Large and attractive later hand coloured map of Sri Lanka and the southern part of the Indian 

Peninsula, with an elaborate cartouche showing an elephant and elaborately clothed indigenous 

people.

Th e map includes towns, roads, rivers, mountains, lakes, etc. An explanation of the map includes 

notations of various fl ags of England, Denmark, France, Holland and Portugal along the coast, 

delineating the various European trading posts along the southern coastline of India, over 20 in all, 

plus fortifi ed towns. A fascinating map.
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PENINSULA INDIAE ... MALABAR &COROMANDEL ... 

CEYLON

Rs 50,000‒Rs 60,000 

$ 750‒$ 900

NON‒EXPORTABLE



Magni Mogolis Imperium de Novo 

Correctum et Divisum Per F.De Wit . . .

Title: Magni Mogolis Imperium de 

Novo Correctum et Divisum Per F.De 

Wit . . .

MAP MAKER: Covens & Mortier

PLACE / DATE: Amsterdam / 1700 ca

COLORING: Hand Colored

MAP SIZE: HEIGHT: 42 cm

MAP SIZE: WIDTH: 52 cm

PAPER SIZE: HEIGHT: 48.5 cm

PAPER SIZE: WIDTH: 58 cm

An attractive map of the region 

bounded by Northern India, Pakistan, 

Afghanistan and Bangladesh and 

extending inland up the Ganges 

and Indus Rivers to Tartary and the 

Himalayas, including Katmandu, 

Kabul and other legendary cities 

along the great trading route.

Extends south to include a large 

portion of India, including Narsinga, 

Orixa Decan, etc. Elephants shown 

roaming the Ganges and Camels east 

of Kabul. Decorative cartouches and 

sailing ships. Th e map was originally 

issued by De Wit, circa 1690. 

Th e Covens & Mortier edition of this 

map is quite rare.
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MAGNI MOGOLIS 

IMPERIUM DE 

NOVOCORRECTUM 

ET DIVISUM PER 

F.DEWIT . . .

Rs 45,000‒Rs 70,000 

$ 675‒$ 1,045

NON‒EXPORTABLE



MAP MAKER: Moll, Herman, d. 1732

DATE: 1732

SHORT TITLE: East Indies and India

PUBLISHER: John and Th o. Bowles

PUBLISHER LOCATION: Cornhill

MAP SIZE‒HEIGHT: 63.5 cm

MAP SIZE‒WIDTH: 104.5 cm

Full Title:A Map of the East‒Indies and the 

Adjacent Countries; with the Settlements, 

Factories and Territories, explaining what 

belongs to England, Spain, France, Holland, 

Denmark, Portugal, etc. with many 

Remarks not extant on any other Map. By 

H.Moll Geog. To ye Directorsof ye Hon.

ble East‒India Company, Th is Map is most 

Humbly Dedicated by your obedient 

servant Herman Moll Geographe.

Striking large format map of India and 

Southeast Asia, including China, Taiwan 

and part of Japan.

Moll's map of the region is one of the 

most detailed large format English maps of 

the region from the early part of the 18th 

and certainly one of the most decorative. 

Th e map depicts the East Indies from the 

Persian border to New Guinea and the 

southern part of Japan, including India, 

Ceylon, southeast Asia, most of China, 

present Indonesia, the Philippines, etc. 

With insets at leaf including a plan/view 

of Bantam (the most important Javanese 

port for the spice trade with Europe 

until its harbor silted up in the late 18th 

century); view of Goa; view of Surat; plan 

of Madras; and a plan of Batavia (Jakarta). 

Th e map illustrates the extent of European 
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EAST INDIES AND INDIA

Rs 2,00,000‒Rs 2,50,000 

$ 2,990‒$ 3,735

NON‒EXPORTABLE

infl uence and trade in the region, at the height of 

European colonial control of this important trade region.

Richly annotated throughout. Th is edition bears the 

names of Moll and John King as map sellers.

Moll was born in Germany and came to London around 

1680. He published a large group of geographic books, 

atlases, and maps. Atthe bottom of the paste down 

listing of the atlas contents, Moll states "Th ese maps are 

the most correct, entertaining, and historical of any yet 

made..." Outline color. Relief in sketches.



MAP MAKER: Blaeu, Joan, 1596‒1673

DATE: 1665

SHORT TITLE: Asia noviter delineata Aucfore Guiljelmo Blaeuw

PUBLISHER: Joan Blaeu

PUBLISHER LOCATION: Amsterdam

MAP SIZE‒HEIGHT: 41 cm

MAP SIZE‒WIDTH: 55.5 cm

PAPER SIZE‒HEIGHT: 48.5 cm

PAPER SIZE‒WIDTH: 59 cm

FULL TITLE: Asia noviter delineata Aucfore Guiljelmo Blaeuw

PUBLICATION AUTHOR: Blaeu, Joan, 1596‒1673

PUBLISHED DATE: 1665

Blaeu's map is one of the most famous decorative maps of Asia. 

Th is is a great full colored example of Blaeu's decorative map 

of Asia. Th e ornamented with 9 views of various cities within 

the continent and fl anked by 10 vignettes showing pairs of 

indigenous people dressed in their native costumes. Such 

vignettes are often seen in maps by Blaeu and Speed with the 

diff erence between the two being the number of people shown 

per image. Blaeu is known to show pairs of natives while Speed's 

vignettes feature only one individual caption. Th ere are many 

geographical and decorative aspects of this map worth noting.

In the north the long‒believed existence of the Northeast 

Passage is revealed as the land mass Nova Zembla is mapped 

with no east coast and a clear passage is shown to exist to the 

Anian Straight that opens to the Pacifi c. Korea is featured as an 

island just west of the abnormally shaped Japan.

Th ere are a number of indigenous animals scattered throughout 

the map including a well‒placed elephant just north of the 

source of the Ganges and south of the Great Wall of China. 

Th e oceans are accented with 5 sailing ships a sea monster in 

the Pacifi c and a merman blowing a conch shell in the Indian 

Ocean. Latin text on verso.
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ASIA NOVITER DELINEATA

Rs 2,75,000‒Rs 3,00,000 

$ 4,105‒$ 4,480

NON‒EXPORTABLE





Unidentifi ed photographer and artist

Hand‒coloured wth Oil colour on Albumen photograph

17.5 in x 13.25 in   |  44.3 cm x 33.7 cm
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HAND PAINTED PHOTOGRAPH OF MAHARAJA OF 

BHURATPORE

Rs 50,000‒Rs 75,000 

$ 750‒$ 1,120

NON‒EXPORTABLE
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HAND PAINTED PHOTOGRAPH OF BUSINESSMAN FROM 

RAJASTHAN

Rs 25,000‒Rs 45,000 

$ 375‒$ 675

NON‒EXPORTABLE

Unidentifi ed photographer and artist

Hand‒coloured wth Oil colour on Albumen photograph

20.75 in x 16.25 in   |  53 cm x 41.5 cm



Indian Maharaja Portraits: Setof four

Woodburytype on paper

Each measuring 12.5 x 9 in (31.7 x 22.8 cm)

a) H. H. Th e Th akore Sahib of Gondal 

b) H. H. Nawab of Cambay 

c) H. H. Th e Maharaja of Sirohi (Albumen print)

d) H. H. Th e Th akore of Kotda Sangani

(Set of four)
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INDIAN MAHARAJA PORTRAITS: SET OF FOUR

Rs 40,000‒Rs 60,000 

$ 600‒$ 900

NON‒EXPORTABLE

a

c

b

d



Indian Maharaja Portraits: Setof four

Woodburytype on paper

Each measuring 12.5 x 9 in (31.7 x 22.8 cm)

a) H. H. Th e late Raja of Khilchipur 

b) H. H. Th akore Saheb Wadhwan 

c) H. H. Th e Late Raja of Simur 

d) H. H. Th e Nawab of Janjira

(Set of four)
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INDIAN MAHARAJA PORTRAITS: SETOF FOUR

Rs 40,000‒Rs 60,000 

$ 600‒$ 900

NON‒EXPORTABLE

a

c

b

d
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LALA RAJA DEEN DAYAL 1844 ‒ 1905

3 ROYALTY OF HYDERABAD

Rs 40,000‒Rs 50,000 

$ 600‒$ 750

NON‒EXPORTABLE

a cb

(Set of three)
ALBUMIN PHOTOGRAPH

EACH MEASURING 27 X 21.5 CM



Underwood, Elmer (1859‒1947) and Underwood, Bert 

[Bert Elias Underwood] (1862‒1943) 

India through the Stereoscope ‒ Set of 100 stereoscopic 

cards showing urban and provincial Indian scenes, by 

'Bert Underwood' and 'Underwood & Underwood', in 2 

box labelled 'India' 

Th e cards are numbered 1 to 100 and are each lettered 

in multiple languages on the back (English, French, 

German, Spanish, Swedish, Russian) in 2 volumes. 

Original Hardcover‒Box with gilt letteringand fl oral 

embossement on spine. Extremely rare and in excellent 

condition. 

Collection of stereoscopic views contained in a custom‒

made case in the form of a book entitled India (Volume 

I and Volume II). Each pair of views is mounted on stout 

card (now somewhat bowed) for insertion in a viewer. 

Each mount is stamped 'Underwood & Underwood, 

Publishers', with letterpress caption and serial number. 

Th e reverse of each mount has a detailed letterpress 

description of the scene shown in the photograph. Th e 

approximate dating for the series is given by the inclusion 

of two views taken at the Delhi Durbar of 1903. Th e lot is 

accompanied with booklet titled "Maps and Plans".

Stereoscopic cameras, those with two lenses and the 

abilityto take two photographs at the same time, were 

introduced in the mid 19th century and revolutionized 

photography. Th ey cut down exposure time and thus 

allowed for some movement in the image without 

blurring as subjects were not required to sit for long 

periods to produce sharp results.
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UNDERWOOD AND 

UNDERWOOD 

"STEREOGRAPHS" BOXED SET 

OF 100/100VIEWS OF INDIA, 

CIRCA 1850S

STEREOSCOPIC CARDS

Rs 1,00,000‒Rs 1,50,000 

$ 1,495‒$ 2,240

NON‒EXPORTABLE

ALBUM CONTENTS IN ORDER:‒

[View] Over university and Secretariat (sq. tower), S. from 

Rajabai Tower, Bombay, India. 

Th e most magnifi cent railway station in the world, Bombay, 

India. 

Parsis worshipping the new moon ‒ view E. to B.B. & C.I. Ry. 

[Bombay, Baroda and Central India Railway] building, Bombay, 

India. 

Tower of Silence, where vultures devour the Parsi dead, 

Malabar Hill, (N.E.), Bombay, India. 

Hindu burning place, S.from near Malabar Hill ‒ cremating the 

dead Bombay, India. 

Drunken dance of the eight‒armed divinity, Shiva, rock‒hewn 

temple, Elephanta, India. 

One of the world's marvels ‒ beautiful Dravidian temple cut in 

solid rock, Ellora, India. 

'Th ere is no god but God and Mahomet is His Prophet' ‒ 

prayers in mosque, Ahmedabad, India. 

Primitive native life of India ‒ Hindu women grinding at the 

mills, Mt Abu. 

Hermit at Gem Lake doing penance ‒ exposed to mid‒day sun 

and intense fi res ‒Mt Abu, India. 

Dilwarra, the noted Jain Temples, on the almost inaccessible 

Mt. Abu, India. 

Worshippers before an image in the exquisitely carved temple 

of Vimala Sah, Mount Abu, India. 

India of tomorrow ‒ handsome schoolboys of Amritsar, at the 

Golden Temple beside the Holy Tank. 

Fakirs at Amritsar ‒ south across the Sacred Tank to Golden 

Temple ‒ India. 

Looking S.W. down street of oriental shops and homes to Vazir 

Khan Mosque, Lahore, India. 

Rival pot‒sellers in the chatty market. Lahore, India ‒ bargains 

for thrifty housewives. 

Leisure and gossip by the old Zamzamah gun that roared in 

the Battle of Puniput [Lahore]. 

Crossing the boiling fl oods of Jhelum River by a bridge of one 

raw‒hide rope, at Uri, India. 

Wayfarers on a straight 30‒mile road lined with stately poplars, 

Baramula to Cashmere, India. 

An earthly paradise, famous Vale of Cashmere, watered by the 

winding Jhelum, India. 

Land of Lalla Rookh ‒ westward from the 'Th rone of Solomon' 

‒ Srinagar, Cashmere. 

Everyday life in the Vale of Cashmere ‒ [view looking] S.W. to 

quaint bridge and houses in the City of the Sun [Srinagar]. 

Shelling rice and gossiping with the neighbors ‒ home life of 

contented citizens of Cashmere.



Delights of summer in the Vale of Cashmere ‒ music for a 

houseboat party on Jhelum River [Srinagar]. 

Humble shawl‒weavers at Cashmere patiently creating 

wonderful harmonies of line and color ‒ [Srinagar,] India. 

Children are children thewide world round ‒ playing Hop 

Scotch in Cashmere. 

Oriental hospitality ‒ State barges of the Maharajah conveying 

guests, Srinagar, India. 

A hill‒country 'Ekka' with passenger and baggage, coming 

from Cashmere to Murree, India. 

Simla, thebeautiful Himalayan Mountain resort, from the 

highway to Kalka, India. 

Before Christ Church, at Simla, India's charming 'Summer 

Capital' in the Himalayan Mountains. 

Native stores and traders, [looking] N.W. along lower Bazaar, 

Simla, the 'Summer Capital' of India. 

South front of Viceregal Lodge, Palace of the Viceroy, at Simla 

the summer capital of India. 

Jutogh, a military station, [looking] W.N.W. from Prospect Hill, 

Simla, India. 

Charming Naldera, favorite retreat of Lords Lytton and Curzon 

‒ [looking] S.S.W. towards Simla, India. 

Infl ating bullock‒skin boats ‒ for crossing the swift Himalayan 

River Sutlej, N. India. 

Native 'Bhuji' girls on the rocky banks of the Himalayan River 

Sutlej, N. India. 

Nepaleseporter girls who carry luggage many miles for 

twopence ‒ Darjeeling [looking] N.E., India. 

20‒woman team on Darjeeling highway [looking] N. ‒ Who 

would not be a man. 

Bhutanese milkman with curious bamboo‒jars, at the public 

water fountain, Darjeeling, India. 

Up to the everlasting snows of Mt Kinchinjanga (28,156 ft), 

north from Darjeeling, India. 

Clean and airy Chowringhee Road (Esplanade at left) looking 

N. over Calcutta. 

Welcome fellows in thirsty India ‒ Bheestis (water carriers) 

with their leather bottles ‒ Calcutta. 

Bathing at a ghat on the Ganges near Howrah Bridge, Calcutta. 

Street showmen exhibiting superbly handsome snakes before 

an admiring crowd, Calcutta, India. 

Looking N.W. across tree‒shaded Dalhousie Sq., and its 

charming lake to P.O., Calcutta, India. 

How Hindu cows enjoy life in Calcutta ‒ sidewalk scene on 

Harrison St., looking W., India. 

Hindu Goddess Kali the Terrible, who demands bloody 

sacrifi ce ‒ idol in street, Calcutta,India. 

Seven goats slain but Kali wants more ‒ horrid sacrifi ce to the 

Hindu Goddess ‒ Calcutta, India. 

Hindu devotee doing penance on a bed of spikes near the 

shrine of Kali, Calcutta, India. 

Famous 'man‒eater' at Calcutta ‒ devoured 200men, women 

and children before capture ‒ India. 

Jain Temple, the richest place of worship in Calcutta, India. 

Among the aerialm roots of a single banyan tree 1000 ft. in 

circumference, Calcutta, India. 

Grasses at whose feet men are likeinsects ‒ bamboos in 

Botanical Gardens, Calcutta, India. 

H.H. the Maharaja of Tagore in Durbar costume, jewels worth 

$200,000 ‒ Calcutta. 

A burning ghat on the Ganges, at Benares, India. 

Who dies in the waters of the Ganges obtains Heaven‒ bathing 

and burning Hindu dead ‒ Benares, India. 

Hindu pilgrims bathing in the sacred well of their god Vishnu 

‒ N. bank of Ganges, Benares, India. 

Suttee pillar at a Benares burning Ghat, where Hindu widows 

died on husbands' funeral pyres. 

Dabee Chowdray Palwan at Benares, India, a vegetarian of 46 

years, lifting a 560 lb. weight. 

Peaceful now, but stained with horrible memories ‒ Massacre 

Ghat on Ganges, Cawnpore, India. 

Memorial at Cawnpore to British women and 

childrenmassacred by Nana Sahib, 1857, India. 

Industrious dhobies (washer men) at work in river, W. from 

Lucknow, India. 

Baillie Gate from E., torn by mutineers' guns during siege; where 

rescuers entered ‒ Lucknow, India. 

Lucknow's memorial to Sir Henry Lawrence and heroes who 

died in '57 (view N.W.), India. 

Camel drivers waiting at S.E. side of gateway to the famous Taj 

Mahal, Agra, India. 

A marvel of beauty ‒ looking N. to Taj Mahal, marble tomb of 

a Mogul Queen, Agra, India. 

Most beautiful marble screen in the world, around imperial 

sarcophagi, Taj Mahal, Agra, India. 

A lovely scene of Indian romance and tragedy, [looking] N.W. 

from Mahal up the Jumna to Agra. 

Marvelously inlaid gate to tomb of Akbar, Mogul emperor of 

16th century, Sikandarah [Sikandra], India 

Tomb of Akbar, Mogul emperor 300 years ago, marble lattice in 

upper storey, Sikandarah [Sikandra], India. 

Akbar's tomb, Sikanadarah [Sikandra], India (Kohinoor was 

once set in pillar beyond kneeling man). 

Celebrated Man Singh [Man Mandir] Palace, Gwalior, covered 

with carvings and enameled tiles. 

Great Durbar Hall in Palace of H.H. the Maharaja of Gwalior, 

one of India's richest princes, [Lashkar]. 

H.H. the Maharaja of Gwaliorat home ‒ one of the richest men 

in the world. 

Curiously rigged camel‒waggons, E. side of largest 

Mohammedan Mosque in the world ‒ Delhi, India. 

Devout Mohammedans prostrate at prayer time ‒ Jumma 

Musjid, India's greatest mosque, Delhi. 

Looking N. from a minaret of the greatest mosque in the world 

over famous city of Delhi, India. 

Th e Cashmere Gate battered by shot and shell, where the 

British entered (1857), Delhi, India 

Your money's worth of juicy fruit, at a stand on Chandni 

Chouk (Silver Street), Delhi, India. 

Marvels of richness and grandeur ‒ the great Durbar procession, 

Delhi, India. 

Th e fabulous wealth of India ‒ native Princes in the grand State 

Entry, Durbar, Delhi, India. 

Kutb Minar, from N.E. ‒ Moslem Tower of Victory near Delhi, 

India; 240 ft. high, base 47 ft. diam. 

Gigantic embroidery in stone at base of Kutb Minar, Moslem 

Pillar of Victory, Delhi. 

One of the loveliest spots in India ‒ kiosk‒bordered tank at 

Ulwar by stately tomb of royalty. 

How beauty takes the air ‒ Indian 'reet' or bullock carriage 

used by ladies of rank ‒ Ulwar, India. 

North from Sanganir Gate, up Jauhri Bazaar, a typical business 

street in prosperous Jeypore, India. 

Th e Palace of the Winds, Jeypore, India, beautiful as a shell with 

pink and cream‒colored stucco. 

A masterpiece of oriental magnifi cence ‒ palace of the 

Maharaja of Jeypore, India. 

Sacred monkeys at Galta near Jeypore, India, fascinating even 

to those not inclined to worship. 

Th e scene of dead splendours ‒ looking across the ancient city 

of Amber to mountain fortress ‒ India. 

Relics of a romantic past ‒ Tower of Victory (15th cent.) and 

royal cenotaphs, Chitor, India. 

A fascinating glimpse of Hyderabad, India, famous for its 

embroideries, anamels and lacquers. 

Substantial elegrance of modern Madras ‒ Law Court Buildings 

‒ view from Bank, India. 

Guardian of Hindu mysteries ‒ [looking] S.W. to gateway and 

sculptured Temple Tower, Tanjore, India. 

A car of Jagannath in which the Hindu god Krishna rides, 

drawn by worshippers ‒ Tanjore, India. 

Trichinopoly, India, where Lord Clive once lived ‒ [looking] N.E. 

across town to fortress and famous rock. 

[Looking] N.E. to gate towersof Seringham temple, 

Trichinopoly, India, where idols' jewels are worth millions. 

Inconceivable elaboration and splendour of Madura's Hindu 

temple ‒ two of its nine pagodas. 

Grotesque fancy and patient skill of Hindu sculptors ‒ pillars of 

the temple, Madura, India. 

Corridor 700 feet long, splendid granite temple of Ramisseram, 

Paumben Island, So. India.
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THE ORIENTAL RACES AND TRIBES,RESIDENTS AND VISITORS 

OF BOMBAY: SET OF 19 PHOTOGRAPHS

Rs 5,00,000‒Rs 6,00,000 

$ 7,465‒$ 8,960

NON‒EXPORTABLE

FIRST ETHNOLOGIC WRITING ON INDIA PUBLISHED 

WITH PHOTOGRAPHS

Set of 19 mounted albumen photographs depicting 

members of tribes and social classes in Bombay, India 

from the book "Th e Oriental Races and Tribes, Residents 

and Visitors of Bombay", volume : 2, Ed: William Johnson, 

London : W.J. Johnson, 121, Fleet Street, 1866.

Although information on British photographer William 

Johnson is scarce, it is recorded that Johnson worked as a 

clerk from 1848 until 1851in Bombay [Mumbai]. In 1852, 

Johnson was promoted to the position of an assistant 

in the General Department in Girgaum, Bombay, and 

worked as an assistant throughout Mumbai until 

1860‒1861. Although Johnson was trained as a civil 

servant, he practiced photography extensively, and, as 

early as 1852, he had established a photography studio in 

Grant Road producing daguerreotypes and subsequently 

albumen prints made from wet plate collodion negatives.

Johnson was one of the founding members of the 

Bombay Photographic Society in 1854, and served as the 

society's Joint Secretary, as well as co‒editor of its journal. 

In 1856, the Bombay Photographic Society published 

the Indian Amateur's Photographic Album, of which 

Johnson would become oneof the main contributors. 

For a brief period in 1858, Johnson partnered with 

William Henderson to create photographs for the Indian 

Amateur's Photographic Album, which ran for a total of 

36 issues from 1856‒1858.

Th e individual photographs taken by Johnson and 

illustrated in Photographs of Western India served 

as visual indications of a culture and landscape. Th e 

images were, according to Stuart Macmillan, "designed 

to present an exotic image of India, both to function as 

souvenirs for local residents, and to fuel the imaginations 

and preconceptions of the British at home by providing 

images of a distant empire."

A number of Johnson's photographs were reused 

from the Indian Amateur's Photographic Album for 

Johnson's Photographs of Western India, and a few 

years after the Indian Amateur's Photographic Album 

ceased publication, a number of photographs from it 

reappeared in Johnson's publication Th e Oriental Races 

and Tribes, Residents and Visitors of Bombay (1863 and 

1866). Th e Oriental Races and Tribes, Residents and 

Visitors of Bombay, authored and photographically 

illustrated by Johnson, is considered the fi rst ethnologic 

writing on India published with photographs.

LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS

a)   Marathi Brahman Women

b)   Brahman Ladies of the Dakhan

c)   Vairagis or Bairagis

d)  Goswanis

e)   Parbhus Sonars and Somavansha Kshatriyas 

f)   Parbhu Women of Bombay

g)   Marathas of the Dakhan

h)   Marathi Women of Bombay

i)   Kamathi Women

j)   Th e Kulis of Th e West of India

k)   Fishwomen of Bombay

l)   Th e Agaris of the Konkan

m)  Mahars

n)  Mangs

o)   Muhammadans of the Konkan

p)  Muhammadan Women of the Konkan

q)   Muhammadan Women of the Dakhan

r)   Goanese Christians

s)   Roman Catholic Women of Salsette







a)  20031.P.Z ‒ LUCKNOW RESIDENCY EASTERN SIDE

b)  20055.P.Z. ‒ SOUTH OF INDIA. SERINGHAM TOWN 

‒GATE

c)  20040.P.Z ‒ AGRA, DIWAN _ I ‒ CHAS

d) 20025.P.Z ‒ BENARAS. THE MAHARAJAH'S OF 

NAGBUR GHAT

e) 20.020.P.Z.‒ GWALIOR. URWAL

f) 20013. P.Z. ‒ LUCKNOW. RESIDENCE

g) 20041.P.Z. ‒ AGRA. FUTEPORE ‒ SIKREEH ‒ PANCH 

MAHAL

h) 20052. P.Z.‒ CEYLON TEMPLE OF BUDDHA ON THE 

ROAD TO GALL

i) 20045. P.Z. ‒ GWALIOR OOA WITH THE FORT

j) 20033. P.Z. ‒ KARLEE CAVES

k) 20056. P.Z. ‒ SOUTHOF INDIA. SERINGHAM 

GOPURA

Set of 11

Each measuring: 29.5 x 21 cm
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VIEWS OF INDIA: SET OF 11 

PHOTOCHROMES

Rs 60,000‒Rs 75,000 

$ 900‒$ 1,120

NON‒EXPORTABLE





a)  Jama Masjid: Delhi, attributed to Deendayal (15.2 x 

19.7 cm)

b) Elephanta Caves from Bombay, Photographer 

unknown (17.7 x 23.3 cm)

c) Horniman Circle: Bombay, Photographer unknown 

(20.5 x 28.2 cm)

(Set of three)
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SET OF 3 ALBUMEN PHOTOGRAPHS

Rs 75,000‒Rs 1,00,000 

$ 1,120‒$ 1,495

NON‒EXPORTABLE

a

b

c



a)  Sikandra Gate: Near Agra; 20.2 x 25.9 cm

b)  Utmad‒El‒Doulet Gate: Near Agra (20 x 25.9 cm)

c)  Great Mosque opposite Agra (20.5 x 25.9 cm)

d)  Utmad ‒El‒ Doulet's screen: Near Agra (2.5 x 25.9 

cm)

e)  Utmad‒El‒Doulet's tomb: Near Agra (20.5 x 25.9 cm)

f)  Sikandra Bagh: Near Agra (20 x 25.9 cm)

g)  Taj Mahal: Agra (21.7 x 28.3 cm)

h)  Queen's Palace: Rosewater fountain: Agra (20.5 x 25.9 

cm)

(Set of eight)
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AGRA: SET OF 8 ALBUMEN PHOTOGRAPHS

Rs 72,000‒Rs 1,00,000 

$ 1,075‒$ 1,495

NON‒EXPORTABLE





a)  Royal Gate of the Mosque of Fatehpoore Sikri (20 x 25.5 cm)

b)  A View near Lahore (20 x 25.5 cm)

c)  Huzoori Bagh and Fort: Lahore (20.5 x 25.5 cm)

d)  Salem Chisti's Tomb in the Mosque: Fatehpur Sikri (20 x 25.7 cm)

e) Sikandra: Akbar's Tomb: Kohinoor Pillar: Near Agra (20.5 x 25.5 cm)

(Set of fi ve)
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SET OF 5 ALBUMEN PHOTOGRAPHS

Rs 45,000‒Rs 50,000 

$ 675‒$ 750

NON‒EXPORTABLE





13 in x 17.75 in   |  33 cm x 45 cm

Albumen photograph by Dr. John Murray
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MOSQUE: OLD FORT, 

DELHI BY DR.JOHN 

MURRAY

Rs 75,000‒Rs 1,00,000 

$ 1,120‒$ 1,495

NON‒EXPORTABLE



Album of 38 Albumen photographs:

ALBUM SIZE:

Height: 30 cm

Width: 25 cm

Depth: 4 cm

Albumen photographs of size 10 x 15 cm

5 Albumen prints of size 21 x 28.5 cm

11 Albumen prints of size 19 x 24 cm

19Albumen prints of size 15.3 x 21 cm
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AN ALBUM OF 37 ALBUMEN PHOTOGRAPHS ON INDIA MAINLY 

DELHI, AGRA AND DARJEELING

Rs 90,000‒Rs 1,20,000 

$ 1,345‒$ 1,795

NON‒EXPORTABLE





ALBUM SIZE:

Height: 29 cm

Width: 40 cm

Depth: 4 cm

1)  Th e square showing the Maharaja Palace (Palace of Wind) Jeypore; 22 x 29 cm

2)  A street showing the Royal stables, Jeypore; 19.5 x 28.5cm

3)  Th e street showing the royal stables on a diff erent occasion; 20 x 26.5 cm

4)  Street view of the Jeypore city; 21.5 x 28.2 cm

5)  Another view of the main street with the Palace of wind at the end in the left hand side; 21 x 26.5 cm

6)  Th e main street, Jeypore; 20.5 x 28.5 cm

7)  Th e street outside the stable during a great festival, Jeypore; 20.5 x 27 cm

8)  Panorama of the Palace and street; 21.5 x 28 cm

9)  Maharaja Palace from the garden, Jeypore; 20.7 x 26.7 cm

10) Th e entrance to Maharaja Palace, Jeypore; 20.2 x 28 cm

11) Th e Palace of the wind, Jeypore; 27.5 x 22 cm

12) Th e Museum‒ center of the public garfden designed by Jacob RE; 21.5 x 28 cm

13) Another view of the ancient city of Amber, which has been uninhabited for 300 years; 20.5 x 27 cm

14) Another view‒ this city was abandoned over 300 years ago, as it was too small and there was no room to increase it 

on account of surrounding mountains, Jeypore city was then built; 21.5 x 27 cm15) Th e ancient palace in abandoned 

city of Amber; 21 x 29 cm

16) General view of forts and palace, Amber 6 miles from Jeypore; 21.5 x 27 cm

17) Road leading to Amber; 21 x 28 cm

18) Amber fort; 21 x 26 cm

19) Diwan Khana or Public audience hall at Amber; 21.5 x 29.5 cm

20) Old Royal tomb on the road from the city of Jeypore to old city of Amber; 27 x 20.5 cm

21) Th e lake or tank Ajmer. Rajpootana with Taragarh hill sanatorium behind; 20 x 27 cm

22) Panorama of Lake and toad rock; 21.5 x 27 cm
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JAIPUR: ALBUM WITH 22 ORIGINAL ALBUMEN PHOTOGRAPHS

Rs 1,30,000‒Rs 1,50,000 

$ 1,945‒$ 2,240

NON‒EXPORTABLE







ALBUM SIZE:

Height: 29 cm

Width: 40 cm

Depth: 8 cm

1)  Taj Gateway; 17.7 x 23.5 cm

2)  Entrance to the Taj Mahal; 22 x 28 cm

3)  View of Innerside of entrance tp Taj mahal and 

fountain; 20.7 x 28 cm

4)  TajMahal from river Jamuna 1890; 22 x 28 cm

5)  Side view of Taj Mahal, with one mosque in distance; 

22.5 x 28 cm

6)  Th e Taj Mahal, taken from top of the entrance with 

glimpse of Yamuna behind; 22 x 28 cm

7)  Taj Mahal; 22.5 x 27.5 cm

8)  Taj Mahal from Yamuna; 22.5 x 27.5

9)  Part of screen (in laid marble)  round tomb of 

Shahjahan in Taj, Agra; 21 x 27.5 cm

10) Part of screen (in laid marble)  round tomb of 

Shahjahan in Taj, Agra; 28 x 22 cm

11) Near view of the Taj Mahal; 21.5 x 27 cm

12) Still nearer view of the Taj Mahal with refl ection in 

the fountain; 21.5 x 26.5 cm

13) Th e fort, Agra; 22 x 27.5 cm

14) Th e Jasmine Palace in the fort, Agra‒ all inlaid marble; 

22.5 x 22 cm

15) Th e Moti Masjid Mosque in the fort,Agra; 22 x 27 

cm

16) Th e zenana in the fort of Agra showing river Yamuna 

through the window; 21.5 x 27 cm

17) Th e Itmat‒ud‒daulah's tomb; 21 x 27.5 cm

18) Th e Itmat‒ud‒daulah's tomb, closer view; 21 x 27.5 

cm

19) Near view of the upper part shown in last view‒ all 

inlaid marble; 22 x 27.5 cm

20) Gate of victory, Futtehpore Sikri; 21.5 x 29 cm

21) Great Gate of Futtehpore Sikri; 21.5 x 29 cm

22) Th e Great Quadrangle and Sheikh Chisti's tomb, 

Futtehpore Sikri; 19 x 30.5 cm

23) Tomb of Salim Chisti, Futtehpore Sikti; 22 x 28 cm

24) Hide and seek house, Futtehpore Sikri; 22 x 28 cm

25) Marble tomb of Sheikh Salim Chisti, Futtehpore Sikri; 

19 x 28.2 cm

26) Marble lace work in Salim Chisti tomb; 23 x 29.5 cm

27) Masoleum of Akbar showing marble sarcophagus, 

sikandra (a suburb of agra); 21.5 x 29 cm

28) Agra city and railway station from the fort; 21.5 x 28 

cm

29) View of the barracks from top of the hospital; 15.5 x 

21 cm
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AGRA: ALBUM WITH 29 ORIGINAL ALBUMEN PHOTOGRAPHS

Rs 1,50,000‒Rs 1,80,000 

$ 2,240‒$ 2,690

NON‒EXPORTABLE
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DELHI: ALBUM WITH 28 ORIGINALPHOTOGRAPHS 

Rs 1,70,000‒Rs 2,00,000

$ 2,540‒$ 2,990

NON‒EXPORTABLE

ALBUM SIZE:

Height: 29 cm

Width: 40 cm

Depth: 5 cm

1)  Kutub Minar and Great Arch, Delhi; 29.7 x 23 cm

2)  Th e Kutub Minar, Delhi; 18.5 x 24 cm

3)  Entrance to Kutub Minar; 24.2 x 18.6 cm

4)  Iron pillar nearKutub Minar; 15 x 21.5 cm

5)  Ala‒ud‒din Gate, A partial view, Delhi; 18 x 23.6 cm

6)  Ruins near Kutub Minar; 15 x 21.5 cm

7)  Jumma Masjid, Delhi; 21.5 x 29.2 cm

8)  Masoleum of the Emperor Humayoon, Delhi; 21 x 

28.5 cm

9)  Humayoon's Tomb, Delhi; 19 x 24 cm

10) Safdarjung Tomb; 19 x 24 cm

11) Th e Mosque Old fort, Delhi; 19 x 24 cm

12) Nizamuddin's Tomb, Delhi; 23.5 x 19 cm

13) Inside Nizamudins Tomb, Delhi; 19 x 23.5 cm

14) Th e Delhi Gate, Fort, Delhi; 19 x 23 cm

15) Th e Pearl Mosque, Fort, Delhi; 19 x 23.5 cm

16) Interior of Pearl Mosque Fort, Delhi; 19 x 23.5 cm

17) Alla‒ud‒din Gate, Delhi; 18 x 24 cm

18) Hall of Justice in fort, Delhi; 23 x 18.5 cm

19) Th e throne dewan in fort, Delhi; 18.5 x 23.5 cm

20) Th e Queen's apartment. Fort, Delhi; 18.5 x 23.5 cm

21) Th e Dewan‒e‒am, Fort, Delhi; 19 x 23.2 cm

22) In the fort, Delhi, A Royal reception; 19 x 23.2 cm

23) Interior scale of Justice in fort, Delhi; 19 x 23.2 cm

24) Interiorof Dewan‒e‒khas infort, Delhi; 19 x 23.5 cm

25) Th e Lahore Gate, Fort, Delhi; 18.5 x 23.5 cm

26) Firoz Shah Pillar, Delhi; 18.5 x 24 cm

27) Kashmiri Gate, Delhi; 19 x 24 cm

28) Th e Mutiny Memorial Tower Ridge, Delhi; 23 x 19 

cm
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VIEWS OF INDIA: ALBUM WITH 61 ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPHS

Rs 1,60,000‒Rs 2,00,000 

$ 2,390‒$ 2,990

NON‒EXPORTABLE

ALBUM SIZE:

Height: 28 cm

Width: 38 cm

Depth: 3 cm

47 Albumen prints of size 21.5 x 27.5 cm

14 Albumen prints of size 13.7 x 20.2 cm





THE MOST REMARKABLE COMPREHENSIVE 

PHOTOGRAPHICALLY-ILLUSTRATED 

ETHNOGRAPHIC STUDY OF INDIA

Th e People of India was 'prepared under the authority of 

the Government of India'. Th e 55 mounted photographs 

in the present lot all come from the various volumes 

of the set, which was published by W. H. Allen & Co 

(publishers to the India Offi  ce at the time) in London. 

Each of the photographs was accompanied with and 

descriptive letterpress.

Th e People of India was published in eight volumes 

between 1868 and 1875, and contained over 486 pasted 

in albumen photographs depicting the 'Races and Tribes 

of Hindustan'. Th e project was commissioned under 

the patronage of Governor-General Lord Canning and 

his wife, Lady Canning - both of whom were great early 

patrons of photography in India. It is reported that 

the Cannings simply wanted a photo album to carry 

home with them to England 'which might recall to their 

memories the peculiarities of Indian life'. Whatever their 

reason, the result is perhaps one of the most ambitious 

and fascinating publications in India's extensive 

photographic history. 

Th e known contributing photographers were: J.C.A. 

Dannenberg; Lieut. R.H. De Montmorency; Rev. E. 

Godfrey; Lieut. W.W. Hooper; Major Houghton; Capt. 

H.C. McDonald; J. Mulheran; Capt Oakes; Rev. G. Richter; 

Shepherd and Robertson; Dr. B. Simpson; Dr. B.W. Switzer; 

Capt H.C.B. Tanner; Capt. C.C. Taylor; Lieut. J. Waterhouse. 

Th ese photographs were further compiled by John 

Forbes Watson and John William Kaye. Th e photographs 

were not the fi rst to be taken of Indian people but the 

project was organised within the framework of attempts 

by offi  cials to document the people in a methodical, 

statistically and ethnographically oriented manner.

Th e collection was an attempt at a visual documentation 

of "typical" physical attributes, dress and other aspects 

of native life that would complement written studies, 

although it did itself contain brief notesregarding what 

were thought to be the "essential characteristics" of each 

community. 

LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS IN ORDER:

28. Mishmi. Hill Tribe. Assam.(With descriptive text)

56. Meech. (Trans-Himalayan origin). Darjeeling.

57.Meech group. (Trans-Himalayan origin). Darjeeling.

65. Magar or Muggur. Military tribe. Nipal.

159. Jumna. Hindoo boy dressed as Krishna. Saharaunpoor. 

169. Cultivators. Russia Rajpoots. Hindoos. Dehra Dhoon. 

178. Sumneus Khan.Ranghur Mahomedans. Formerly 

Rajpoots. Hissar.

246. Khutree. Hindoo trader. Hazara. (With descriptive 

text)

248. Afreedee. Of the Kohat Pass. Afghan frontier tribe. 

Soonnee Mussulman. Kohat.

250. Orukzye Afreedees. Afghan frontier tribe. Soonnee 

Mussulmans. Kohat. 

269. Kharal. Soonnee Mahomedan. Googaira. Mooltan. 

275. Bukiyanas. Rajpoots, now Mussulmans. Gugaira. 

Mooltan. 

290. Syud Sabir Ali Shah, of Tattah. Sheea Mussulman. Sind.

(With descriptive text)

292. Khadir Bukhsh. Khosa Beloch. Soonnee Mussulman. 

Sind. 

303. Bhogtees. Beloch frontier tribe. Soonnee Mussulmans. 

Sind.
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PEOPLE OF INDIA 18681875

Rs 2,50,000‒Rs 3,50,000

$ 3,735‒$ 5,225
NON-EXPORTABLE



320. Syud of Upper Sind. Sheea Mussulman. Sind.(With 

descriptive text)

337. Mohana. Fisherman. Soonnee Mussulman.Sind. (With 

descriptive text)

341. Purriar Meenas. Robber tribe. Rajpootana.(With 

descriptive text)

344. Jat Zemindars. Hindoos. Rajpootana.(With descriptive 

text)

345. Goojur Sirdars. Hindoo. Rajpootana.(With descriptive 

text)

346. Goojur Zemindars. Hindoos. Rajpootana.(With 

descriptive text)

347. Khanzadas. Mussulmans. Rajpootana.(With 

descriptive text)

348. Sadhs. Hindoo sect. Rajpootana. (With descriptive 

text)

349. Guddees. Mussulmans. Rajpootana.(With descriptive 

text)

351. Golahs. Low caste Hindoo tribe. Rajpootana.(With 

descriptive text)

352. Lodhas. Low caste Hindoo tribe. Rajpootana.(With 

descriptive text)

354. Dhangees. Hindoos. Saugor.(With descriptive text)

355. Saonras. Aboriginal tribe. Saugor.(With descriptive 

text)

356. Koormees. Hindoo cultivators. Saugor. (With 

descriptive text)

357. Rao Krishn Rao. Hindoo. Saugor.(With descriptive 

text)

363. Bheels Vindhyan Range. Aboriginal tribe. Mundlaisur 

[Mandleshwar]. (With descriptive text)

364. Bheels [of the] Satpoora Range. Aboriginal tribe. 

Saugor [sic, for Mandleshwar]. (With descriptive text)

365. Bheels of Jhabooa. Central India. (With descriptive 

text)

366. Brinjaries. Hindoos.Central India.(With descriptive 

text)

368. Mussulmans of Jowrah. Pathans. Central India.(With 

descriptive text)

370. Bhorahs. Mussulman traders. Indore. (With descriptive 

text)

372. Shekhawattee Bunneas. Hindoos. Indore.(With 

descriptive text)

376. Bhat. Hindoo. Central India. (With descriptive text)

378. Rajah of Seetamhow and Durbar. Rajpoot. Malwah. 

379. Th akoors of Seetamhow. And Durbar. Rajpoot. 

Malwah. 

381. Nawab of Jowrah and nephews. Mussulmans. Jowrah.

(With descriptive text)

382. Durbar Court of Jowrah. Jowrah. Central India. 

384. Th akoor Hurree Singh. Rajpoot. Sillana. (With 

descriptive text)

388. Ram Rao Narrain. Prime Minister. Indore.(With 

descriptive text)

392. Nawab Oomra Dulha. (Her late husband.) Bhopal. 

[Incorrect caption, should read: Foudjar Mahomed Khan, 

and sons.] 

397. Gosais. Hindoo devotees. Berar.(With descriptive text)

398. Rohillas. Mussulmans. Berar.(With descriptive text)

399. Gonds.Aboriginal Tribe. Berar.(With descriptive text)

400. Dhairs. Out caste Hindoo Tribe. Berar.(With 

descriptive text)

401. Gauwlies. Hindoo Cowherds. Berar.(With descriptive 

text)

403. Byragees. Hindoo Devotees. Berar. (With 

descriptivetext)

404. Korkoos. Aboriginal Tribe. Berar.

405. Wuddurs. Hindoo. Berar. (With descriptive text)

414. Vaidika Smartha Brahmin. Mysore.

446. Carpenters. Hindoos. Madras. (With descriptive text)





Albumen photographs and some photochromes of 

varying sizes, most of them of 29.7 x 21 cm
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COLLECTION OF 63 VINTAGE 

PHOTOS OF BOMBAY AND 

ELEPHANTA CAVES TAKEN 

BETWEEN 1860 UP TO 1900

Rs 4,50,000‒Rs 5,00,000

$ 6,720‒$ 7,465

NON-EXPORTABLE







a)

Hamilton Studio Ltd Lekha Divyeshwari Devi nee 

Vijayraje Scindia, Maharani of Schindia.

Bombay, Hamilton, 1941. Silver gelatin Photograph, 

photographers ink stamp at verso with negative number 

9123/1. Image size: 295 x 235 mm. Good tone, clean 

image, fi ne condition. 

b) 

Hamilton Studio Maharaja Jiwaji Rao Schindia with his 

wife Lekha Divyeshwari Devi nee Vijayraje Scindia. 

Bombay, Hamilton Studio Ltd., 1941. Platinum Print 

Photograph laid on Photographer's original thick card. 

Image size: 250 x 200 mm, Card size: 280 x 225 mm. 

Photographer's signature in pencil below the image. 

Good tone, clean image, fi ne condition. 

c) 

Hamilton Studio Ltd Lekha Divyeshwari Devi nee 

Vijayraje Scindia, Maharani of Schindia. Double Profi le 

Picture with wearing Fine Cartier Jewelry. 

Bombay, Hamilton, 1941. Silver gelatin Photograph, 

un-mounted, photographers signature at verso with 

negative number 9123/6/1. Image size: 295 x 235 mm. 

Good tone, clean image, fi ne condition. 

d) 

Hamilton Studio Maharaja Jiwaji Rao Schindia with 

his wife Lekha Divyeshwari Devi nee Vijayraje Scindia 

and daughter Padmavati Raje Schindia (who was born 

in 1942 and died in 1964 she was married toKirit Dev 

Burman, Maharajah of Tripura)

Bombay, Hamilton, 1941. Platinum Print Photograph 

laid on Photographer???s original thick card. Image size: 

300 x 230 mm, Card size: 330 x 230 mm. Photographer's 

signature in pencil below the image and ink stamp at 

verso. Good tone, clean image, fi ne condition. 

e) 

Hamilton Studio Lekha Divyeshwari Devi nee Vijayraje 

Scindia, Maharani of Schindia.

Bombay, Hamilton, 1941. Silver gelatin Photograph laid 

on Photographer's original thick card, photographers 

stamp at verso with negative number 4199/13. Image 

size: 300 x 200 mm, Card size: 300 x 200 mm. Good tone, 

clean image, fi ne condition.
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MAHARAJA JIWAJI RAO SCHINDIA WITH HIS WIFE LEKHA 

DIVYESHWARIDEVI NEE VIJAYRAJE SCINDIA

Rs 75,000‒Rs 1,00,000

$ 1,120‒$ 1,495

Set of fi ve







a)

Hamilton Studio Ltd Maharaja Jiwaji Rao Schindia's 

favorite Horse and Jockey. Bombay, Hamilton, 1941. Silver 

gelatin Photograph, mounted on photographer's original 

card. Image size: 280 x 225 mm. Good tone, clean image, 

fi ne condition.

b)

Dias Studio, Gwalior Maharaja Jiwaji Rao Scindia in 

traditional Scindia dress with pearl necklace and sword 

(side Pose). Gwalior, Dias Studio, 1941. Platinum Print 

Photograph laid on Photographer's original thick card. 

Imagesize: 295 x 215 mm, Card size: 305 x 225 mm. 

Photographer's signature in pencil below the image. 

Good tone, clean image, fi ne condition. 

c)

Dias Studio, Gwalior Maharaja Jiwaji Rao Scindia in 

traditional Scindia dress with pearl necklaceand sword 

(side Pose). Gwalior, Dias Studio, 1941. Platinum Print 

Photograph laid on Photographer's original thick card. 

Image size: 290 x 225 mm, Card size: 305 x 235 mm. 

Photographer's signature in pencil below the image. 

Good tone, clean image, fi ne condition. 

d)

Hamilton Studio Maharaja Jiwaji Rao Scindia in 

traditional Scindia dress with medals and chest sash. 

Hamilton, 1941. Platinum Print Photograph laid on 

Photographer???s original thick card. Image size: 280 x 215 

mm, Card size: 280 x 220 mm. Photographer???s signature 

in pencil below the image. Good tone, clean image, fi ne 

condition. 

e)

Hamilton Studio Maharaja Jiwaji Rao Schindia with 

his wife Lekha Divyeshwari Devi nee Vijayraje Scindia. 

By Hamilton, 1941. Platinum Print Photograph laid on 

Photographer's original thick card. Image size: 235 x 200 

mm, Card size: 355 x 280 mm. Photographer's signature 

in pencil below the image. Good tone, clean image, fi ne 

condition.
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AN ALBUM OF 64 PHOTOGRAPHS DEPICTING WAR 

TIME

Black with nut and bolt binding album measuring 337 x 

260 mm, with 60 silver gelatin prints loosely inserted in 

corner slits on pages, with extended typescript captions 

beneath each image. Th e album is prefaced by a one-page 

printed introduction by M. Charles Preston of New York 

City, 'ex-enlisted man, former CBI'er and co-worker with 

the author on Phoenix Magazine in Calcutta, India.' Th is 

introduction, which includes a half-tone illustrationof 

the photographer with a snake charmer, describes 

Waddell's career as a war photographer in Asia and the 

genesis of this album. According to this account, Waddell 

was chief photographer for the Houston Press before 

entering the US Army and comingto the India-Burma 

Th eatre in November 1943, where he was attached to 

the Public Relations Staff  of Southeast Asia Command 

'with the express purpose of acting as personal press 

photographer for Supreme Commander Admiral Lord 

Louis Mountbatten.' He accompanied Mountbatten 

throughout Southeast Asia until February 1945, when 

he was assigned as news photographer to Phoenix 

Magazine, 'a 24-page picture weekly sponsored by the 

combined U.S.-British command'. On leave in Calcutta 

after the liberation of Singapore, 'He took these pictures 

at the behest of many friends who had been constantly 

asking him for photos of Calcutta scenes. By the time 

he completed this project, which brought him into 

some of the remotest out-of-bounds areas (and even on 

top of Calcutta's Howrah Bridge), he was fl ooded with 

requests from Americans and British for copies of his 

photographs. Th at is how this book was born. Requests 

became so numerous and response to the eff ort so 

enthusiastic that Waddell felt compelledto make the 

album more generally available through fellow 'GI' agents. 

It is hope you will enjoy your album as much as I enjoyed 

the association with Clyde during its production. As a 

documentary of Calcutta, it's tops.' 

Th e album has a signed order form of Clyde Waddell 

and dated "NOV 3-45" to Mr. Max Lipman which is cello 

taped at the front cover acknowledging receiving Rs. 25 

as part payment.

Th e album contains candid shots of scenes that had 

rarely been captured on fi lm before. Some are market 

and street and river scenes, with a few interior pictures of 

temples, train stations, an opium den, and a brothel. Many 

of the photographs feature American soldiers stationed 

in Calcutta or document American military landmarks 

in Calcutta, such as the U.S. Army headquarters, a hotel 

for U.S. Army offi  cers, and the American Red Cross Burra 

Club. A few of these images are very graphic, and you 

do not realize what is being portrayed until reading the 

caption. 

Th e photographs in sequence in the album is mentioned 

below:-

[Chowringhee Road, Calcutta.] 

[View of the River Hugli from the Howrah Bridge, looking 

north, Calcutta.] 

[Aerial view of Calcutta from the Howrah Bridge, looking 

south.] 

[Hindusthan Building, Calcutta.] 

[Corner of Harrison Street and Strand Road, Calcutta.] 

[View looking south along Chowringhee Road, with the 

Dhurrumtollah Mosque in the foregound, Calcutta.] 

[Karnani Estates, U.S. Army offi  cers apartment hotel, 

Calcutta.] 

[Th e American Red Cross Burra Club, Calcutta.] 

[Old Court House Street, Calcutta.] 

[Old Court House Street, Calcutta.] 

[Sikh taxi driver and American G.I.s, Calcutta.] 

[Tram, Calcutta.] 
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[Street performer, Calcutta.] .br.[Snake charmer, Calcutta.] 

[Snake charmer, Calcutta.] 

[Street scene with American G.I.s, Calcutta.] 

[Professor Sher Mohamed, Th eatrical performer, 

Calcutta.] 

[Street scene, Calcutta.] 

[Shitalanatha Jain Temple, Calcutta.] 

[Kalighat Temple, Calcutta.] 

[Hindu woman praying at linga shrine, Calcutta.] 

[Brahmins worshipping in the Kalighat Temple, Calcutta.] 

[Bathing ghat near the Kalighat Temple, Calcutta.] 

[Nimtollah Burning Ghat, Calcutta.] 

[NakodhaMosque, Calcutta.] 

[Indian women in the grounds of the Shitalanatha Jain 

Temple, Calcutta.] 

[Portraits of two Indian actresses, Binota Bose and Mrs 

Rekha Mullick, Calcutta.] 

[Woman and child in the street, Calcutta.] 

[Marble Palace, Calcutta.] 

[Queueing to buy kerosene, Calcutta.] 

[Woman dying in the street, Calcutta.] 

[March during the Calcutta Tramway Workers' Union 

strike, Calcutta.] 

[Howrah Bridge, Calcutta.] 

[Street scene outside the Calcutta Stock Exchange.] 

[View on the Hugli, Calcutta.] 

[Loading ships at the Port of Calcutta.] 

[Howrah Railway Station, Calcutta (Haora).] 

[Interior of Howrah Railway Station, Calcutta (Haora).] 

[Indians waiting for a train at Howrah Railway Station, 

Calcutta (Haora).] 

[Roadside shop, probably near Howrah Railway Station, 

Calcutta (Haora).] 

[Th e New Market (Sir Stuart Hogg Market), Calcutta.] 

[American G.I.s buying souvenirs, Calcutta.] 

[American G.I.s buying souvenirs, New Market, Calcutta.] 

[Street scene with shoeshine boys outside the New 

American Kitchen,Calcutta.] 

[Street traders and American G.I.s, Chowringhee Road, 

Calcutta.] 

[Street traders and American G.I.s, Chowringhee Road, 

Calcutta.] 

[AmericanG.I.s buying souvenirs, Chowringhee Road, 

Calcutta.] 

[American G.I.s at a bookstall, Calcutta.] 

[Street scene at night, with hack gharries, Calcutta.] 

[Street scene with shoemakers, Calcutta.] 

[Street people asleep, Calcutta.] 

[Chinese opium den, Calcutta.] 

[American G.I. and prostitutes, Calcutta.] 

[Eating breakfast on the pavement, Park Street, Calcutta.] 

[Fruit vendor, Calcutta.] 

[Drying cakes of cow dung for fuel, Calcutta.] 

[Paan seller, Calcutta.] .br.[Street barbers, Calcutta.] 

[Cocoanut market, Cornwallis Street, Calcutta.] 

[Washermen at work, Calcutta.]
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